


T^'iftf'y^wgii
•'—•

rb

t

cVoi^lilAl'^ \'i'^\i>

Given By

VL^AjffkW

^

^



















c.





GATHERINGS

TOWAUl) A

GENEALOGY
OF THE

COFFIN FAMILY.
4.h7

BY



U) . S, Ciy^^fi'n-

ctj i"

c < c r

etc c « f

« c c c

( « c c c

•!•.:



At the anniversary meeting of the Coffin family at Nantucket in

1881 a committee on genealogy was appointed. Nothing has yet

been heard from the committee, and probably nothing ever will be

heard from it. Meanwhile I have made such extensive gatherings

concerning the branch of the family which remained at Newbury,

that [ have determined to print them for preservation, and as a

help to him who shall ever undertake a complete genealogy of the

family. I will not assert that this record is free from mistakes,

but they certainly are very few indeed. T have had the benefit of

an examination of the papers of the late Joshua Coffin, which

helped me much. From the papers of the late Thomas Coffin

Amory I liave also learned some facts relating to the Boston branch,

but not so many as I had hoped.





FIVE GENERATIONS

OF DESCENDANTS OF

TRISTRAM COFFIN
OF NEWBURY AND NANTUCKET

IN THE LINE OF HIS SON

TRISTRAM COFFIN

OF NEWBURY.





The Coffins of Newbury are traced back to

Nicholas Coffin of Brixton, Devonshire, England, who died in

1613
;

his son

Peter Coffin of Brixton married Joan Thember or Thumber,
and died in 1627-8 ; she came to New England with her son, and
died at Boston 30 May 1661 ; their son

Tristram Coffin was probably born at Brixton about 1605, mar-
ried Dionis, daughter of Robert Stevens of Brixton, came to New
England in 1642, was successively of Haverhill, Newbury, Salis-

bury and Nantucket, where he died 2 October 1681 ; his son, the

second of five who left families,

I. Tristram Coffin was probably born at Brixton about 1632
;

married at Newbury 2 March 1653, Judith, daughter of Edmund
Greenleaf, widow of Henry Somerby ; was Deacon and Representa-
tive from Newbury; died at Newbury 4 February 1704; she died
15 December 1705 ; their children, born at Newbury, were

i. Judith, b. 4 December, 1653 ; m. 19 November, 1674, John San-
born of Hampton, who d. 10 November, 1723.

ii. Deborah, b. 10 November, 1655
;
m. 31 October, 1677, Joseph

Knight of Newbury, who d. 29 January, 1723.
iii. Mary, b. 12 November, 1657 ; m. 31 October, 1677, Joseph Little

of Newbury; d. 28 November, 1725 ; he d. 27 January, 1737.
iv. James, b. 22 April, 1659. 2
V. John, b. 8 September, 1660; d. 13 May, 1677.

^..vi. Lydia, b. 22 April, 1662; m. Moses Little of Newbury, who d. 8

March, 1691, and she m. 18 March, 1695, John Pike of New-
bury, who d. 13 August, 1714.

vii. Euoch, b. 21 January, 1664; d. 12 November 1675.
viii. Stephen, b. 18 August, 1665. • 3
ix. Peter, b. 27 July, 1667. 4
X. Nathaniel, b. 26 March, 1669. 3



\

COFFIN GATHERINGS.

Second Generation.

2. II. James Coffin, b. at Newbury 22 April, 1659; m.
16 November 1685, Florence, daughter of Horace Hook of New-

bury ;
d. 4 March 1736; shed. 6 June, 1712. Children, b. at

Newbury :

i. Judith, b. 7 October, 1686; m. 11 December, 1707, Parker Noyes
of Newbury, who d. soon, and she m. 11 February, 1710, Elipha-
let Cotfin of Exetei", N. H., who d. 16 August, 1736, and she m.
11 March, 1742, Nathaniel Oilman of Exeter.

ii. Elizabeth, b. ;
m. 29 August, 1721, Joseph Roswell.

iii. Sarah, b. 20 August, 1689
;
m. in 1713 James Noyes of Newbury.

iv. Mary, b. 18 January, 1691
;
m. 24 January, 1712, Henry Jaques

of Newbury.
V. Lydia, b. in 1692 ; m. 28 March, 1717, Samuel Todd of Rowley ;

d. 7 February, 1720 ; he d. in 1741.

vi. Tristram, b. 14 October, 1694; m. 17 November, 1715, Martha

Cheney ; was Deacon ; d. 19 May, 1775.

vii. Daniel, b. 10 May, 1696. 6

viii. Eleanor, b. 16 May, 1698 ;
m. 19 July, 1722, Timothy Tappan of

Newbury ; d. 25 July, 1749 ;
he d. 2 September? 1796.

ix. Joanna, b. 2 May, 1701 ; m. 3 March, 1725, Makepeace Horton.

( James,? b. and d. 1 January, 1706,

(Florence,? b. and d. 1 January, 1106.

3. II. Stephen Coffin, b. at Newbury 18 August, 1665
;

m. 8 October, 1685, Sarah, daughter of John Atkinson of New-

bury ;
d. 31 August, 1725; she d. 20 January, 1725. Children:

i. Sarah, b. at Haverhill 16 May, 1686 ;
m. 4 February, 1707, Joshua

Bailey ; d. 20 November, 1768.

ii. Tristram, b. at Haverhill 14 .lanuary, 1688 ; d. 9 March, 1688.

iii. Tristram, b. at Haverhill 6 March, 1689 ;
d. at Newbury 23 Jan-

uary, 1718.

iv. Lydia, b. at Haverhill 21 July, 1691 ;
m. 18 November, 1715,

Ricliard Carr of Salisbury.
v. Judith, b. at Haverliill 23 February, 1693; m. 7 June, 1714,

Nathaniel Oreenleaf of Newbury, who d. 19 December, 1775.

John, b. at Haverliill 20 .January, 1695. 7

vii. Abigail, b. at Newbury 25 September, 1696 ;
m. Robert Morgan;

d. in 1777.

viii. Stephen, b. at Newbury in 1698. 8

ix. Daniel, b. at Newbury 19 September, 1700. 9

X. Abner, b. at Newbury 29 April, 1702. 10

xi. Mary, b. at Newbury 26 September, 1704 ; d. 18 January, 1717.

xii. Joseph, b. at Newbury 26 December, 1706. 11

xiii. Benjamin, b. at Newbury 14 June, 1710. 12



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 5

4. II. Peter Coffin, b. at Newbury 27 July, 1667 ; m.

Apphia, daughter of Richard Dole of Newbury ;
d. at Newbury

19 January, 1747; she d. 14 April, 1725. Children:

i. Hannah, b. at Gloucester 3 March, 1691 ; d. 26 February, 1749.

ii. Judith, b. and d. at Gloucester 29 February, 1692.

iii. Judith, b. at Newbury 9 October, 1693 ; m. 2 January, 1717,
Samuel Bartlett of Newbury,

iv. Tristram, b. at Newbury 10 August, 1696. 13

V. Richard, b. ; d. at Newbury 22 November, 1709.

vi. Sarah, b. at Newbury 24 August, 1701 ; m. 1 January, 1730, "Wil-

liam Rip, who d., and she m. 27 October, 1741, Francis Follans-

bee of Newbury, who d., and she m. 9 August, 1750, Ebenezer

Knapp.
vii. Apphia, b. at Newbury 4 September, 1704; d. 14 July, 1706.

viii. Apphia, b. at Newbury 9 May, 1707 ; m. 20 May, 1725, Benjamin
Jaques of Newbury.

5. II. Nathaniel Coffin, b, at Newbury 26 March, 1669
;

m. 29 March, 1693, Sarah, daughter of Samuel Brocklebank of

Rowley, widow of Henry Dole of Newbury; was Town Clerk,

Deacon, Representative, and Councillor 1730; d. 20 February,
1749

;
she d. 20 April, 1750. Children, b. at Newbury :

i. John, b. 1 January, 1694. 14
ii. Enoch, b. 7 February, 1696. 15

iii. Apphia, b. 9 June, 1698 ; d. 8 October, 1715.

iv. Brocklebank Samuel, b. 24 August, 1700 ; A.B., Harvard College,
1718 ; Rev., d. 14 June, 1727.

V. Joseph, b. 30 December, 1702. 16

vi. Jane, b. 5 August, 1705 ; m. 2 November, 1727, John "Webster of

Newbury; d. 19 May. 1783.

vii. Edmund, b. 19 March, 1708. 17

viii. Moses, b. 2 June, 1711. 18

Third Generation.

6. III. Daniel Coffin, b. at Newbury 10 May, 1696; m.
15 July, 1725, Rebecca Bartlett; was Deacon; d. 4 June, 1784.

Children, b. at Newbury :

i. James, b. 16 April, 1726 ; prob. d. y.
ii. Daniel, b. 15 May, 1728 ; prob. d. y.
Hi. William, b. 15 May, 1730. 19

Iv. Mary, b. 19 February, 1732
;
m. 10 December, 1761, Jonathan

Ropes of Salem; d. 11 November, 1774 ; he d. in January, 1799.

V. Elizabeth, b. 16 December, 1733 ;
m. 3 January, 1760, Isaac John-

son ; d. 15 December, 1772.
vi. Tristram, b. in 1735 ; prob. d. y.
vii. Judith, b.

; prob, d. y.
viii. Rebecca, b. in 1741 ; prob. d.y.



COFFIN GATHEEINGS.

7. III. JoHX CorriN, b. at Haverhill 20 January, 1695
;
m.

in 1718, Anna Ordway, who d. 1 November, 1725, and he m. 28

April, 1726, Hannah Cheney ;
d. at Newbury 19 November, 1764;

she d. 22 September, 1775. Children, b. at Newbury:
'

i. Mary, b.;4 February, 1721 ; d. 19 March, 1736.

ii. Anna, b. 7 February, 1723; m. 22 January, 1741, Robert Sar-

gent of Amesbury.
hi. Sarah, b. 23 March, 1*725 ; m. 27 October, 1742, Oliver Knight.
iv. Duston, b. 4 August, 1727 ; d. 8 September, 1728.

v. John, b. 6 August, 1129 ;
d. 14 March, 1736.

vi. Hezekiah, b. 7 May, 1733 ; d. 9 March, 1736.

vii. Enoch, b. 7 January, 1736 ; d. 4 March, 1736.

viii. Eliphalet, b. 8 September, 1738. 20

I

8. HI. Stephen Coffin, b. at Newbury in 1698 ; m. 16

August, 1722, Sarah, daughter of Offin Boardman of Salisbury;
d. in 1734; she d. at Salisbury 23 July, 1739. Children, b. at

Newbury :

i. Amos, b. 26 June, 1723. 21

ii. Sarah, b. 1 April, 1725 ;
m. George Massey, who d., and she m. in

January, 1765, James O. Driver? Divier.

iii. Elizabeth, b. 26 October, 1726 ;
m. Joseph March ; d. 28 Novem-

ber, 1760.

iv. Mary, b. 7 July, 1728 ; d. at Salisbury 23 November, 1735.

V. Stephen, b. 30 August, 1730. 22

vi. Margaret, b. 11 July, 1732; d. 11 February, 1733.

vii. John, b. 4 November, 1734; d. at Salisbury 15 January, 1754.

9. HI. Daniel Coffin, b. at Newbury 19 September, 1700;
m. 1 1 January, 1727, Lydia Moulton of Hampton, N. H. Children :

i. Lydia, b. at Newbury 10_December, 1727
; m. Sterling Sargent of

Amesbury.
ii. Stephen, b, at Newbury 6 August, 1729. 23
iii. Simeon, b. at Newbury 17 October, 1731. 24
iv. Mary, b. at Newbury 28 January, 1734; m. John Knight of Ber-

wick.

_. v.'Daniel, b. at Newbury 17 August, 1737. 25
vi. Isaac, b. at Newbury 26 February, 1739.

vii. Peter, b. at ? Haverhill.

viii. Sarah, b. at ? Haverhill ;
m. Valentine Shaw of Chester,

N. H.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 7

10. III. Abner Coffin, b. at Newbury 29 April, 1702
;

m. 10 December, 1725, Mary, daughter of Thomas Rawlings of

Stratham, N. PI. Children :

i. Abigail, b. at * 7 May, 1726 ; m. John Fernald of Ports-

mouth, N. H,
ii. Lydia, b. at ; d. y.

iii. Lydia, b. at 25 January, 1729 ;
m. Josiah Dergon of Dur-

ham, N. H.
iv. Mary, b. at 18 October, 1730 ;

m. Benjamin York of New-
market, N. H.

V. Eachel, b. at 9 October, 1732; m. at Newbury 30 Sep-
tember, 1756, Samuel Bartlett.

vi. Phebe, b. at in July, 1734 ;
m. at Newbury 7 April,

1757, Moses Merrill.

vii. Dorcas, b. at 20 October, 1735 ; d. 7 February, 1760.

viii. Abner, b. at 25 April, 1738 ;
m. Keziah Cromwell of Do-

ver, N. H.
ix. Stephen, b. at ; d. y.
X. Sarah, b. at 7 May, 1740 ;

m. John Dill of No. Yarmouth.
xi. Catherine, b. at 25 November, 1742; m. Edmund Chap-

man of Newmarket, N. H., who d., and she m. Rogers.
xii. Stephen, b. at 6 June, 1744. 26

xiii. Thomas, b. at
;

d. y.
xiv. Thomas, b. at 17 August, 1748. 27

11. III. Joseph Coffin, b. at Newbury 26 December,
1706

; m. in 1729, Elizabeth Collins of Salisbury, who d. 2 Octo-

ber, 1749, and he m. 13 February, 1750, Olive Fowler;, d. 23

November, 1758
;
she m. 1 March, 1763, Joseph Rowell. Chil-

dren, b. at Newbury :

i. Joseph, b. 25 March, 1730. 28
ii. Elizabeth, b. 20 November, 1731

;
m. 29 June, 1749, Joseph Smith,

iii. Tristram, b. 5 September, 1733. 29
iv. John, b. 5 September, 1735

; d. 5 September, 1756.
v. Sarah, b. 26 January, 1737 ; d. 18 February, 1737.
vi. Abel, b. 30 September, 1741. 30
vii. Mary, b. 16 September, 1743 ; d. 26 September, 1743.

viii. Eunice, b. 23 August, 1744
; m. 26 January, 1766, Joseph Pils-

bury.
ix. Michael, b. 10 May, 1746; d. in 1765.
X. Enoch, b. 13 September, 1748. 31
xi. Samuel, b. 19 January, 1751. 32
xii. Olive, b. 28 June, 1752.
xiii. Henry, b. 9 April, 1754.
xiv. Lemuel, b. 20 November, 1755. 33
XV. John, b. 12 August, 1757. 34

* Some or all of these children may have been born at Newmarket, N. H., of which the
early records are lost.



8 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

12. III. Benjamin Coffin, b. at Newbury 14 June, 1710;,
m. 28 October, 1731, Miriam, daughter of Jonathan Woodman of

Newbury; d. 30 April, 1784. Children, b. at Newbury:
i. Miriam, b. 22 August, 1732

;
m. 9 April, 1751, Abner Lunt

;
d. 7

March, 1787.

ii. Abigail, b. 29 July, 1734; m. 17 May, 1778, Richard Carr of Salis-

bury,
iii. Benjamin, b. 6 September, 1735. 35*
iv. Moses, b. 30 January, 1737. 36
V. Sarah, b. 12 October, 1740; m. 10 March, 1763, Henry Pierce ;

d.

16 April, 1802.

vi. Stephen, b. 25 July, 1 743
; m. Anna Moreland ; d. 3 January,

1825 ; she d. 8 February, 1828.
; vii. Anna, b. 2 October, 1745 ; m. at Seabrook, N. H., 17 November,

Y 1767, Thomas Button; d. 17 December, 1792.
^^viii. Jonathan, b. 1 October, 1747. 37

ix. Amos, b. 5 October, 1749. 38
X. Lemuel, b. 27 November, 1751. 39
xi. Mary, b. 12 March, 1754; m. 5 February, 1778, Amos Pearson;

d. 21 October, 1796.

xii. Jacob, b. 11 June, 1756. 40

13. III. Tristram Coffin, b. at Newbury 10 August,
1696; m. 22 March, 1722, Dorothy, daughter of Peter Tufts of

Medford; d. 21 August, 1727; she m. 22 April, 1731, John
Francis of Medford. Children, b. at Newbury :

i. Peter, b. 10 August, 1723. 41
ii. Richard, b. 4 January, 1725 ; d. 15 April, 1725.
iii. Simon, b. 17 March, 1726 ; d. 6 November, 1727.
iv.

, son, still-born, 21 January, 1728.

14. III. John Coffin, b. at Newbury 1 January, 1694; m.
22 April, 1713, Judith, daughter of Edmund Greenleaf of New-
bury; d. 30 September, 1762; shed. 10 February, 1772. Chil-

dren, b. at Newbury :

i. Richard, b. 22 November, 1713. 42
ii. Nathaniel, b. 7 September, 1716. 43
iii. Abigail, b. 8 November, 1718; m. 2 February, 1744, Rev. Aaron

Whittemore of Suncook, after Pembroke, N. H. ; d. 11 May,
1803 ; he d. 16 November, 1767.

iv, Mary, b. 23 July, 1720; d. 25 November, 1737.

V. Peter, b. 11 May, 1722. 44
vi. Apphia, b. 13 April, 1724

; m. 8 May, 1746, Ichabod Jones of Fal-

mouth, after of Boston,

vii. William, b. 3 July, 1726. 45



COFFESr GATHERINGS.

viii. Samuel, b. 23 November, 1728. 46

ix.
, son, d. y.

X. Judith, b. 3 September, 1732 ; d. 2 November, 1737.

xi. Sarah, b. 26 September, 1735 ;
d. 1 November, 1737-

15. III. Enoch Coffin, b. at Newbury 7 February, 1696 ;

A.B., Harvard College, 1714; Rev. ; m. 5 January, 1716, Mehit-

able Moody; d. 7 August, 1728; she d. 29 December, 1763.

Children :

i. Sarah, b. at Newbury 10 October, 1716; d. 1 May, 1723.

ii.
, sou, b. at Newbury 10 July, 1718; d. 11 July, 1718.

iii. Mehitable, b. at Dunstable 5 November, 1719; d. at Newbury 15

January, 1736.

iv. William, b.at Newbury 21 September, 1721 ; d. 6 November, 1722.

16. III. Joseph Coffin, b. at Nevsrbury 30 December,
1702 ; m. 15 July, 1725, Margaret, daughter of Benjamin Morse

of Newbury; was a Colonel; d. 12 September, 1773; she d. 9

February, 1775. Children, b. at Newbury:
i. Sarah, b. 25 August, 1726; m. 6 June, 1759, Rev. Daniel Little

of Wells; d. 19 December, 1804; he d. 5 December, 1801.

iL Enoch, b. 9 August, 1728 ;
d. 30 September, 1728.

iii. Mary, b. 8 December, 1729 ; d. 11 November, 1735.

iv. Joshua, b. 9 January, 1732. 47

V. David, b. 27 February, 1733. 48

vi. Susanna, b. 6 February, 1735 ;
m. 11 August, 1757, James Boyd ;

d. 5 April, 1788.

vii. Paul, b. 16 January, 1737. 49

viii. Charles, b. 17 August, 1741. 50

17. III. Edmund Coffin, b. at Newbury 19 March, 1708 ;

m. at Kittery 15 November, 1732, Shuah, daughter of Nathan
Bartlet

;
was a Doctor; d. at Kittery 29 January, 1789; shed.

16 August, 1803. Children, b. at Kittery:

i. Edmund, b. 18 November, 1733; d. 17 January, 1735.

ii. Phebe, b. 15 March, 1735 ; m. 6 December, 1759, David Lord of

Berwick.
iii. Edmund, b. 3 November, 1736; ?m. in 1755, Rebecca Bennet ;

d. 2 May, 1758.

iv. Nathaniel, b. 25 August, 1738. 51

V. Sarah, b. 1 July, 1740 ;
m. 1 January, 1761, James Hill of Kit-

tery ; d. 3 February, 1774; he d. at Newmarket, N. H., 22

August, 1811.

2



10 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

vi. Jane, b. 13 February, 1743 ;
m. 4 August, 1763, John Dennet of

Kittery.
vii. James, b. 11 July, 1745. \ 52

viii. Mary, b. 12 September, 1747 ; m. 1 .January, 1772, Waldron Ken-
iston of Kittery, who d., and she m. 16 December, 1777, William

Hoyt of Berwick, who d. 30 November, 1782, and she m. Joseph
Pray,

ix. Nathan, b. 28 August, 1749. 53
X. Enoch, b. 19 June, 1751 ; d. 9 September, 1761.
xi. John, b. 8 September, 1753 ; d. 11 May, 1756.
xii. Shuah, b. 31 May, 1756.
xiii. Apphia, b. 17 May, 1759.

18. III. Moses Coffin, b. at Newbury 2 June, 1711; m„
28 November, 1732, Anna, daughter of William Dole of New-
bury; d. at Epping, N, H., 22 February, 1793. Children:

i. Sarah, b. at Epping 19 September, 1733; d. at Newbury 16 No-
vember, 1737.

ii. Enoch, b. at 1 June, 1735. 54
iii. Eunice, b. at Newbury 10 June, 1737 ; m. 30 August, 1759, Jo-

siah Norris; d. in March, 1778.

iv. Rebecca, b. at Newbury 2 March, 1740; m. in February? 1755,
Stephen Oilman of Deerfield, N. H.

; d. in December, 1824
; he

d. l7 September, 1803.

V. William, b. at Newbury 24 June, 1742. 55

Fourth Generation.

19. IV. William Coffin, b. at Newbury 15 May, 1730;
m. 14 December, 1749, Susanna Wheeler; was Major; d. 6

March, 1795 ; she d. 30 August, 1801. Children, b. at Newbury:

i. Tristram, b. 30 November, 1751. 5£
ii. Rebecca, b. 21 November, 1754; m. 17 November, 1776, Josejih

Marquand.
iii. William, b. 19 October, 1756; m. Ann, daughter of William At-

kins; she d. 12 September, 1779.

iv. Mary, b. 27 September, 1758; m. 8 December, 1782, Ebenezer
Stocker.

v. James, b. in 1760; d. y.
vi. James, b. 18 November, 1761.

vii. Daniel, b. in 1764.

viii. Susanna, b. in 1768.

ix. Elizabeth, b. in 1771.

X. Frances, b. in 1773.



COFFm GATHERINGS. 11

20. IV. Eliphalet Coffin, b. at Newbury 8 September,

1738; m. 17 January, 17 GO, Lydia, daughter of Moses Emery of

Newbury; d. in 1812; she d. 12 May, 1823. Children, b. at

Newbury :

i. Hannah, b. 6 September, 1762; d. 3 June, 1765.

u. Lydia, b. 31 March, 1764; m. 30 September, 1784, Oliver Hale;
d. 4 October, 1801 ; he d. at West Newbury 29 March, 1837.

iii. John, b. 31 August, 1766. 57

iv. Hezekiah, b. 28 October, 1768. 58

V. Hannah, b. 13 January, 1771 ;
d. 9 June, 1799.

yi. Moses, b. 21 October, 1772. 59

vii. Nathan Emery, b. . 60

21. IV. Amos Coffin, b. at Newbury 26 June, 1723; m.
at Salisbury 10 January, 1748, Sarah Hook; d. at Hampton,
N. H., 18 May, 1811 ;

she d. 20 July, 1797. Children :

i. Sarah, b. at Salisbury 12 March, 1751 ; m. 21 March, 1771, Philip

Smith Marston, who d. at Sandown, N. H., 6 May, 1835.

ii. Elizabeth, b. at Salisbury 7 March, 1753; m. 2 October, 1769, Jo-

seph Towle ;
d. 17 February, 1829 ; he d. at Porter, Me., 1 April,

1820.

iii. Anne, b. at Salisbury 20 April, 1755 ;
d. 20 July, 1774.

iv. Martha, b. at Salisbury 11 January, 1758; m. Joseph Brown of

Rye, N. H,
V. Mary, b. at ? Hampton 31 January, 1760; m. Eichai'tl Jenness of

Londonderry, N. H.

vi. Amos, b. at ?"Hampton 27 February, 1763 ; d. at Londonderry,
N. H., in 1802.

vii. Stephen, b. at ? Hampton 6 May, 1766. 61

viii. Dorothy, b. at ? Hampton 4 August, 1768 ; d. 5 September, 1769.

ix. Theodore Atkinson, b. at ? Hampton 12 August, 1770. 62

X. Jacob, b. at ? Hampton 8 June, 1773 ;
m. Betty, the divorced wife

of his brother Stephen, 61 ; d. at Londonderry 26 May, 1809.

22. IV. Stephen Coffin, b. at Newbury 30 August, 1730 ;

m. 30 January, 1752, Sarah Knight; d. at Salisbury 26 May,
1822. Children, b. at Salisbury:

i. Stephen, b. 24 December, 1752. 63

ii. Mary, b. 3 April, 1756 ;
m. 4 August, 1801, Humfrey Woodbury,

iii. Sarah, b. 22 August, 1757 ; d. in January, 1833.

iv. John, b. 1 December, 1762. 64

V. Margaret, b. 18 July, 1764 ;
m. 10 January, 1799, James Baker.

Ti. Elizabeth, b. 21 July, 1771 ;
m. 12 May, 1799, Nicholas Pettingell

French.



12 COFFIN GATHEEINGS^

/
23. IV. Stephen Coffin, b. at Newbury 6 August, 1720;:

m. Sarah Holt of Pembroke, N. H.
;
moved to Alfred, Me. Chil-^

dren :

i. Sarah, b. ; m. Benjamin Knight.
ii. Peter, b.

,-
m. Sarah Walker.

iii. Lydia.
iv. Mary, b.

; m. Paul Wentworth of Berwick,
V. Nicholas, b. ; m. Heath.
vi. Abiah, b. —

; m. Jonathan Knight,
vii. Benjamin.

24. IV. Simeon Coffin, b. at Newbury 17 October, 1731
,•

m. Eleanor Huse of Kingston, N. H.
;

d. at Alfred, Me., 31 De-

cember, 1786
;
she d. 10 July, 1813. Children, b. at Alfred :

i. Isaac, b. 1 June, 175&. 65
ii. Daniel, b. 16 November, 1759

;
m. in March, 1781, Mary Bracket

of Berwick, who d., and he m. Hannah Choat of Enfield.

iii. Eleanor, b. 19 March, 1762; m. John Cotton; d, at Canterbury,
N. H.

iv. Bodwell, b. 16 April, 1764; d. at Thorndike, Me., 23 May, 1827.

V. John, b. 11 June, 1766 ;
m. in November 1792, Laruhamy Cotton

;.

d. at Thorndike, Me., in February, 1 843.

vi. Phebe, b. 25 March, 1769
;
m. 11 May, 1790, Jacob Clement of

Gopham.
vii. Moses, b. 11 vSeptember, 1771 ; m. in November, 1791, Lydia Das-

tin ; d. at Montpelier, Vt.

viii. Tristram, b. 14 October, 1773. 66
ix. Moulton, b. 7 October, 1775 ; m. in November, 1798, Susan Brown ;,

moved to New York.

X. Joseph, b. 22 March, 1778 ;
d. 5 March, 1794.

xi. Simeon, b. 29 June, 1780. 67

25. IV. Daniel Coffin, b. at Newbury 17 August, 1737 ;

m. Mehitable Harmon of Sanford ; moved to Alfred, Me. Chil-

dren :

i. Daniel, b. ; m. Lydia Bean.
ii. Benjamin, b. ; m. Sarah Pike.

iii. Mehitable, b. ; m. John Clough.
iv. Napthali, b. •—

; m, Scriviner ; ? d. at Londonderry,,
N. H., 5 May, 1837, 68.

V. Rhoda, b. — ; m. Bean.

vi. David, b. ; m. Swan,
vii. Joel.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. W
26. IV. Stephen Coffin, b. at 6 June, 1744; m,

Martha, daughter of Samuel Chapman of Newmarket, N. H.
;
she

d. about 1782, and he m. Elizabeth
;

d. at Freeport 29

August, 1800. Children, b. at Freeport :

i. Lydia, b. 20 March, 1769; m. Rogers of Freeport.
ii. Stephen, b. in January, 1771. 68

iii. Edmund, b. 4 October, 1774.

( Abner, b. 7 October, 1776. 69

I Mary, b. 7 October, 1776 ; m. Hyde of Freeport.
vi. Martha, b. 17 May, 1778 ;

m. in 1801 Colby Welsh,

vii. John, b. 12 June, 1780.

viii. Eliphaz, b. 17 March, 1782.

ix. James, b. 17 June, 1784.

X. Samuel, b. 2 December, 1785.

xi. Nathan, b. 26 January, 1789.

xii. Elizabeth, b. 7 August, 1792.

xiii. Reuben, b. 29 August, 1794.

xiv. George "Washington, b. 1 October, 1797.

27. IV. Thomas Coffin, b. at 17 August, 174S;
m. Mary —

. Children, b. at Freeport :

i. Mary, b. 7 April, 1771 ;
m. in 1801 Robert Ransom.

ii. Thomas, b. 13 October, 1773. 70
iii. Jeremiah, b. 25 February, 1776. 71
iv. Betty, b. 22 March, 1778.

V. Esther, b. 28 September, 1 780.

vi. Annis, b. 27 May, 1783.

vii. Rhoda, b. 20 October, 1785.

viii. Tristram, b. 18 August, 1788.

ix. Margaret, b. 1 April, 1791.

X. Dorcas, b. 2 February, 1793.

xi. Simeon, b. 8 March, 1796. 72

28. IV. Joseph Coffin, b. at Newbury 25 March, 1730 ; m,
30 June, 1752, Mary Lunt, who d. J 9 April, 1753, and he m. 2Q

February, 1758, Sarah Grant Joy ; d. 6 February, 1802 ; she d.

in 1795. Children, b. at Newbury :

i. Henry, b. 9 April, 1753; d. 26 April, 1753.
ii. Mary, b. 21 October, 1759; m. 18 November, 1778, Bartholomew

Lunt Spooner ; d. in July, 1805.
iii. Sarah, b. 16 August, 1761.
iv. Elizabeth, b. 23 April, 1763; m. 13 August, 1782, Moses Pearson-
V. Joseph, b. 30 April, 1765. 73
vi. Michael, b. 20 August, 1767; d. 28 October, 1768.
vii. Eunice, b. 3 May, 1769; d. 15 October, 1776.



14 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

viii. Benjamin, b. 25 March, 1774; m. Sarah Kimball of Haverhill,

ix. Anna, b. 4 December, 1775
;
m. 9 March, 1797, Enoch Thurla.

X. Henry, b. 20 April, 1777. 74

xi. Eunice, b. 28 July, 1780.

29. IV. Tristram Coffin, b. at Newbury 5 September,

1733; m. 1 January, 1758, Anne Davis of Amesbury ;
d. 30 Sep-

tember, 1806; she d. 28 March, 1823. Children, b. at Newbury:

i. Mary, b. 1 January, 1759 ; m. 21 May, 1780, Benjamin Burbank.

ii. Anne, b. 10 February, 1761 ;
m. 24 February, 1784, Richard Lov-

enng.
ill. Sarah, b. 27 July, 1763; m. 6 November, 1783, James Bradbury.
iv. Judith, b. 10 September, 1764; m. 23 May, 1790, Josiah Vose of

Litchfield. ^ . ^^''^' ^VtfN-
v. Tristram, b. 26 December, l768. — S^JU^ y.^u^^.^< 75 »

vi. Abigail, b. 4 July, 1771 ; m. 13 August, 1792, Noyes Hopkinsou.
vii. John, b. 6 April, 1775. 76

viii. Betsy, b. 15 October, 1779 ;
m. 30 September, 1802, William Mer-

rill.

ix. Eunice, b. 4 February, 1782; m. 5 May, 1803, Nathan Emery
Coffin, 60.

X. Hannah, b. 2 December, 1784; m. James Merrill.

30. IV. Abel Coffin, b. at Newbury 30 September, 1741
;

m. in August, 1765, Anne Brewer; d. 25 October, 1791 ; she d.

27 November, 1825. Children, b. at Newbury:

-, son, b. 13 April, 1766; d. y.

ii. John Gardner, b. 28 December, 1767 ; prob. d. y.

iii. Abel, b. 6 March, 1769; d. at Point Petre 29 January, 1792.

iv. Sarah, b. 16 April, 1775.

V. Elizabeth, b. .

31. IV. Enoch Coffin, b. at Newbury 13 September, 1748
5

m. 29 October, 1772, Elizabeth Kenney, who d., and he m. 7 July,

1782, Sarah Dutch; d. at Newburyport 7 June, 1798; shed, in

1819. Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Elizabeth, b. 10 September, 1773; m. 24 November, 1799, Na-

thaniel Ashe.

ii. Hannah, b. 6 June, 1776; m. 24 August, 1801, Stephen March,

iii. Sarah, b. 3 February, 1779 ;
m. 29 June, 1800, Theodore Pearson,

iv. Mary, b. in February, 1783 ;
d. y.

v. Mary, b. 3 August, 1784.

vi. Enoch, b. 21 February, 1786. 77

vii. Samuel, b. 7 June, 1789.

viii. Rebecca, b. 25 January, 1792.

ix. Anne, b. in December, 1795; d. y.

X. Anne, b. 2 September, 1798.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 15

32. IV. Samuel Coffin, b. at NeAvbury 19 January, 1751 ;

m. 21 July, 1774, Elizabeth Larden or Lowdon ;
was Captain; d.

29 September, 1813; shed. 10 May, 1824. Children, born at

Newburyport :

i. Elizabeth, b. 6 April, 1775; d. 11 September, 1777.

ii. Rebecca, b. 22 January, 1777 ; m. 29 July, 1802, Joseph Lunt.

iii. Elizabeth, b. 21 December, 1778; d. 5 October, 1841.

iv. Samuel, b. 15 January, 1781. 78

V. William, b. 26 June, 1783. 79

vi. Michael, b. 17 February, 1786 ;
d. 20 November, 1787.

vii. John, b. 9 September, 1787. 80

viii. Sarah, b. 28 March, 1789; m. 8 May, 1816, Enoch Moultou of

Portland.
"^

ix. Michael, b. 14 November, 1790; d. 13 October, 1795.

X. Charles, b. 18 April, 1793 ; d. 7 October, 1795.'

xi. Tristram, b. 19 July, 1795 ; d. 21 August, 1797.

xii. Mary Ann, b. 1 September, 1797; m. 1 December, 1818, Augustus

George Pliny Colburn ; d. in 1823.

33. IV. Lemuel Coffin, b. at Newbury 20 November, 1755 ;

m. Catharine Cressal ; Rev. Soldier ; d. at Newburyport 29 June,

1837 ; she d. 24 January, 1844. Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Eliza, b. 18 August, 1781.

ii. John, b. 9 July, 1783 ;
d. 16 September, 1784.

iii. Olive, b. 14 July, 1785; m. 31 March, 1807, Jonathan Pearson,

iv. Joseph, b. 25 March, 1788 ; Captain ; d. at Guadaloupe 28 Octo-

ber, 1816.

v. Rachel, b. 9 August, 1790.

vi. Abel, b. 21 October, 1792.

vii. Catharine, b. 19 January 1795
;

d. in 1875.

viii. Sarah, b. 29 July, 1797 ; d. y.

ix. Michael, b. 17 March, 1800; d. 11 October, 1801.

X. Sarah, b. 16 November, 1802.

34. IV. John Coffin, b. at Newbury 12 August, 1757 ;
m.

18 November, 1781, Mary Palmer. Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Henry, b. 23 February, 1783.

ii. John, b. 20 November, 1785.

iii. Jeremiah, b. 21 August, 1787; m. 23 October, 1811, Rebecca Stone.

35. IV. Benjamin Coffin,* b. at Newbury 6 September,
1735

; m. Mary ,
who d., and he m. at PoAvnalborough in

1763 Anne Kincaid
;
d. at Wiscasset 1 November, 1818. Children :

i. Mary, b. at Newbury 27 May, 1762.

• This record is not so sure as it ought to be. There were other families of Coflans at

"Wiscasset, probably from Nantucket.



16 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

ii. Benjamin, b. ; m. 18 February, 1782, Rachel Jackson, who
d. 31 December, 1845.

iii. Lydia, b. ; m. in 1789 William Dinsmore.
iv. Mariam, b.

;
m. 11 October, 1790, Samuel Jackson.

V. Sarah, b. ;
m. 26 November, 1786, James Lambert.

36. IV. Moses Coffin, b. at Newbury 30 January, 1737
;

m. 14 February, 1765, Mary Atkinson, who d. 29 January, 1766,
and he m. 7 February, 1768, Sarah Clement; d. 25 July, 1776.

Children, b. at Newbury :

i. Mary, b. ;
m. 2 February, 1794, Enoch Toppan.

ii. Sarah, b. 28 October, 1769.

iii. Eunice, b. 15 August, 1771; m. 17 October, 1789, Stephen Good-
win,

iv. Hannah, b. 10 July, 1773; m. 31 December, 1795, John Currier.

V. Elizabeth, b. 6 March, 1775; married in August, 1791, Charles

Doyle,
vi. Moses, b. 1 December, 1776. 81

37. IV. Jonathan Coffin, b. at Newbury 1 October, 1747 ;

m. Jane Flanders; d. at Alton, N. H., in 1813; she d. in 1818.
Children ;

i. Benjamin. ,^ ii. Jonathan.

iii. Moses. 82
iv. Samuel. '.

V. Stephen,
vi. Sarah.

vii. Jane,

viii. Miriam,
ix. Anna.

38. IV. Amos Coffin, b. at Newbury 5 October, 1749 ; m.
Hannah Brown

;
d. 1 April, 1828 ; she d. 26 June, 1808. Chil

dren, b. at Newbury :

i. Amos, b. 25 December, 1780; m. 27 January, 1803, Sarah Cook;
d. 6 March, 1811.

ii. John, b. 19 December, 1782.

iii. Joseph, b. 1 December, 1785 ;
? d. at Newburyport 25 April, 1868.

iv. John Brown, b. 20 April, 1789
;
m. at Gloucester 17 March, 1822,

Lydia Pearce Huston ; d. 10 November, 1826.

V. Hannah, b. 10 December, 1791.

vi. Bill, b. 6 December, 1794.

vii. Calvin, b. 6 July, 1797 ; d. at Salem 14 August, 1885.
viii. George, b. 1 August, 1800.
ix. Ezekiel, b. 7 April, 1802.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 17

39. IV. Lemuel Coffin, b. at Newbury 27 November, 1751 ;

m. 29 June, 1789, Ruth Brown. Children:

i. Sarah, b. 7 September, 1789 ? 1790.

ii. Rebecca, b. 16 October, 1791.

iii. Benjamin, b. 27 May, 1794.
'

iv. Lemuel, b. 1 April, 1798.

40. IV. Jacob Coffin, b. at Newbury 11 June, 1756; m.

13 November, 1780, Sarah, daughter of Abner Greenleaf ;
was

Major; d. 18 November, 1828; shed. 29 November, 1817. ChU-

dren, b. at Newbury :

i. Jacob, b. 2 February, 1782; d. at Newburyport 24 March, 1855.

ii. Benjamin, b. 4 May, 1784.

iii. Nathaniel, b. 26 August, 1786. 83

iv. Mary, b. 21 November, 1788 ; d. y.

V. Sarah, b. 22 January, 1791.

vi. EUzabeth, b. 4 July, 1793.

vii. John Greenleaf, b. 6 January, 1796.

vui. Abigail, b. 12 December, 1797.

ix. Mary, b. 26 May, 1801.

41. IV, Peter Coffin, b. at Newbury 10 August, 1723;
m. Mary Currier of Amesbury ;

was Rep. from Gloucester 1774,

Delegate 1774-78, Rep. 1780-83, Senator 1785, '87, '92
;

d. at

Gloucester 14 February, 1796; she d. 3 March, 1813. Children:

i. Dorothy, b. at Newbury 7 May, 1744 ;
m. in 1769 Aaron Smith

of Ipswich, who d., and she m. Leighton.
ii. Mary, b. at Newbury 22 October, 1745 ;

m. 30 May, 1765, Na-
thaniel Smith of Ipswich,

iii. Sarah, b. at Gloucester 17 October, 1747; d. 16 November, 1747.

iv. Peter, b. at Gloucester 6 February, 1749 ; d. 20 March, 1749.

V. Peter, b. at Gloucester 22 May, 1750. 84

vi. Sarah, b. at Gloucester 25 October, 1752; m. 26 January, 1775,
Rev. Obadiah Parsons, who d. in 1801.

vii. Hamiah, b. at Gloucester 3 August, 1754; m. 4 May, 1780, Wil-

liam Dane; d. 4 October 1836; he d. 29 December, 1820.

viii. William, b. at Gloucester 30 June, 1756. 85
ix. Lois, b. at Gloucester 14 June, 1758 ;

d. 12 June, 1808.

X. Eunice, b. at Gloucester 14 April, 1760; m. in 1786, Dr. Aaron
Lummus of Lynn, who d. in January, 1831.

xi. Tristram, b. at Gloucester 30 April, 1762. 86

xii. Elizabeth, b. at Gloucester 18 July, 1764; d. 27 October, 1793.

3 ^



18 corrm gatheeings.

42. IV. EiCHAED Coffin, h. at Newbmy 22 November,
1713

;
m. 30 November, 1738, Abigail, daughter of Joseph Hale ;

d. 9 March, 1773 ; she d. 19 August, 1799. Children, b. at New-

bury :

i. Simeon, b. 7 October, 1739
; probably d.

y.

ii. John, b. 16 August, 1741 ; d. 31 January, 1746.

( Joseph, b. 26 August, 1743. 87

( Mary, b. 26 August, 1743 ;
m. 9 November, 1786, Edmund Knight.

V. Moses, b. 5 April, 1746; d. 24 April, 1750.

vi. Ichabod, b. 16 August, 1748. 88

vii. Judith, b. 15 May, 1752; m. Aaron Clark of Wells; d. 19 No-

vember, 1823.

43. IV. Nathaniel Coffin, b. at Newbury 7 Sej^tember,

1716; m. 1 March, 1739, Patience, daughter of John Hale; was

a physician ;
d. at Falmouth 12 January, 1766 ; she d. 31 Jan-

uary, 1772. Children, b. at Falmouth:

1. Nathanieb b. and d. 20 December, 1739.

ii. Sarah, b. 21 July, 1741 ; d. in 1826.

iii. Nathaniel, b. 20 April, 1744. 89

iv. Dorcas, b. 15 September, 1746 ;
d. 27 June, 1749.

v. Jeremiah Powell, b. 23 October, 1748.

vi. Dorcas, b. 20 October, 1751 ; m. 27 November, 1769, Thomas Col-

son of Bristob England; d. in 1801.

vii. Francis, b. 28 August, 1753 ; U. S. Consul at Dunkirk, France
where he d. 14 May, 1795.

viii. Mary, b. 6 October, 1756; m. Samuel Juie Marchant, who d., and

she m. in 1796 Charles Joseph Harford of Stapleton, Glou., Eng-
land ;

d. in 1798.

44. IV. Peter Coffin, b. at Newbury 11 May, 1722 ; m. 6

July, 1769, Rebecca, daughter of Thomas Haseltine of Chester,

N. H. ;
d. at Boscawen, N. H., 15 December, 1789; she d. 14

September, 1819. Children, b. at Boscawen:

i. Peter, b. 29 Aprib 1770; d. 30 Aprib 1779.

ii. Rebecca, b. 20 October, 1771 ;
d. 17 May, 1787.

iii. Joanna, b. 11 April, 1773; m. Dr. Edmund Carleton of Haverhill,

N. H.
iv. Abigail, b. 26 March, 1775 ; d. at Haverhill, N. H., 28 February,

1836.

V. Thomas, b. 15 July, 1777. 90

vi. Moses, b. 22 July, 1779. 91

vii. Apphia, b. 8 August, 1781 ;
m. Nehemiah Cogswell; d. 17 Decem-

ber, 1839.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 19

45. IV. William Coffin, b. at Newbury 3 July, 1726; m.

28 March, 1754, Sarah Haseltine of Chester, N. H.
;

d. at Con-

cord, N. H., 18 October, 1815; she d. 26 May, 1829. Children,

b. at Concord ;

i. Enoch, b. 4 June, 1755. 92

ii. Sarah, b. 1 August, 1757 ;
m. Marston Morrill.

iii. Richard, 16 October, 1759; d. 24 November, 1759.

iv. Samuel, b. 18 December, 1760; d. 20 October, 1762.

V. Mary, b. 27 July, 1763 ; d. in June, 1815.

vi. John, b. 16 October, 1765 ; A.B., Dartmouth College, 1791 ; A.M.,
New Jersey, 1795, Columbia 1795, Yale 1798; m. Patience

Adams of Marblehead ;
d. in New York 27 December, 1852.

46. IV. Samuel Coffin, b. at Newbury 23 November, 1728 ;

m. 27 May, 1752, Anna Pettingill, who d., and he m. 17 June,

1777, Lydia Bartlett; d. 29 June, 1818; she d. 29 August, 1821.

Child :

i. Stephen, b. at Newbury 22 May, 1753. 93

47. IV. Joshua Coffin, b. at Newbury 9 January, 1732
;

m. 21 January, 1755, Sarah, daughter of Thomas Bartlett; was

Major; d. 30 March, 1774; shed. 27 December, 1798. Children,

b. at Newbury :

i. Margaret, b. 5 December, 1755
;
m. 2 February, 1775, Paul Lunt ;

d. 2 October, 1783.

ii. Eunice, b. 11 May, 1757; d. 27 May, 1759.

iii. Mary, b. 24 April, 1758 ;
d. 14 July, 1759.

iv. Sarah, b. 7 November, 1759 ;
m. 10 February, 1785, Caleb Knight ;

d. 23 October, 1812.

V. Dorcas, b. 9 February, 1761 ; m. 18 September, 1781, Samuel
Plummer ; d. 3 March, 1801.

vi. Joseph, b. 3 September, 1762. 94

vii. Edmund, b. 14 Jamiary, 1764. 95

viii. Charles, b. 4 September, 1765. 96

ix. Thomas Bartlett, b. 3 April, 1767; d. 11 September, 1783.

X. Ebenezer, b. 15 February, 1769. 97

xi. Elizabeth, b. 20 October, 1770; d. 22 March, 1805.

xii. Abel Greenleaf, b. 31 August, 1772; d. 13 February, 1773.

48. IV. David Coffin, b. at Newbury 27 February, 1733 ;

m. 23 August, 1759, Mary Pike; d. in December, 1764. Chil-

dren, b. at Newbury :

i. Nathaniel, b. 30 October, 1761 ; lost at sea in 1781.

ii. David, b. 6 September, 1763. 98



20 COFFIN GATHEEINGS.

49. IV. Paul Coffin, b. at Newbury 16 January, 1737 ;

A.B. Harvard College, 1759
; Rev., D.D. 1812; m. 10 Novem-

ber, 1763, Mary, daughter of Nathaniel Gorham of Charlestown ;

d. at Buxton 6 June, 1821
; she d. in 1803. Children, b. at Bux-

ton :

i. Mary, b. 24 October, 1764; d. 22 December, 1826.
ii. Elizabeth, b. 26 January, 1766; cL 24 March, 1766.

iii. Paul, b. 19 March, 1767 ; d. at Thornton, N. H., 20 January, 1841.

iv. Elizabeth, b. 15 May, 1768; m. 28 November, 1793, Nathaniel
Gould of Gorham; d. 2 October, 1794.

v. John Gorham, b. 14 November, 1769. 99
vi. Dorcas, b. 7 October, 1771

;
m. 22 November, 1795, Eoyal Brew-

ster; d. at Portland, Me., 23 March, 1852.

vii. Stephen, b. 16 June, 1773. 100
viii. Sarah, b. 2 February, 1775; m. 25 November, 1801, Dr. Ezra

Dean of Berwick.
ix. Abigail, b. 18 March, 1776; d. y.
X. David, b. 28 July, 1777. 101
xi. Charles, b. 18 March, 1779. 102
xii. Rebecca, b. 31 March, 1781 ; m. 29 December, 1814, Pelatiah

Harmon; d. at Portland, Me., 23 March, 1833.
xiii. Susanna, b. 20 February, 1783; m. 25 October, 1813, Joseph

Woodman; d. 14 April, 1835.

xiv. Nathaniel, b. in July, 1785 ; d. in August, 1785.

50. IV. Charles Coffin, b. at Newbury 17 August, 1741
;

A.B., Harvard College, 1759 ;
m. 1 July, 1773, Hephzibah, daugh-

ter of John Carnes of Boston ; was a physician ; d. at Newbury-
port 30 April, 1821 ; she d. 17 September, 1796. Children, b. at

Newburyport :

i. Dorothy Farnham, b. 8 May, 1774; d. 2 October, 1855.

,

ii. Charles, b. 15 August, 1775. 103

jiii. Hcplizibah Carnes, b. 4 November, 1777 ; d. 16 December, 1777.

iv. Sarah, b. 26 October, 1781 ; d. 6 November, 1790.

v. Hector, b. 3 July, 1783. 104

51. IV. Nathaniel Coffin, b. at Kittery 25 August, 1738;
m. 26 March, 1769, Mary Norton ; d. at Shapleigh, Me., in 1823.

Children :

i. Edmund, b. at Kittery 13 July, 1769. 105

ii. Ilepzibah, b. at Kittery 23 November, 1771 ; m. Robinson.

iii. Mary, b. at Kittery 17 January, 1774; m. 16 September, 1793,
Samuel Hooper of Shapleigh.

iv. Apphia, b. at Kittery 6 November, 1775 ; m. 6 June, 1799, Nathan
Coffin ? 53. 1.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 21

V. John Norton, b. at Kittery 21 May, 1778. 106
vi. Sarah, b. ; m. 1 December, 1803, William Bragdon of Shap-

leigh.
vii. Simeon, b. at iu 1785 ; d. at Shapleigh 27 January, 1852.

52. IV. James Coffin, b. at Kittery 11 July, 1745
;
m. 17

November, 1768, Martha McLellan of Biddeford
;

d. at Saco 26

November, 1830; she d. 16 May, 1825. Children, b. at Saco:

i. Edmund, b. 15 January, 1770. 107
ii. James, b. 5 May, 1772. 108
iii. Mary, b. 18 June, 1774; m. 5 February, 1797, Ichabod Jordan,
iv. Enoch, b. 8 August, 1776; d. 9 October, 1178.

V. William, b. 1 January, 1779; m. at Dover, N. H., 13 November,
1808, Susanna Tebbets ;

d. 14 February, 1860; she d. 3 No-
vember, 1853.

vi. Nathaniel, b. 26 October, 1781 ; A.B., Dartmouth College, 1799;
m. 18 November, 1804, Mary, daughter of Dr. Aaron Porter of

Biddeford; d. at Watago, 111., 7 A^pril, 1864.*
vii. Shuah, b. 7 March, 1784; m. 31 March, 1813, Rev. Charles Vir-

gin of Monmouth,
viii. Martha, b. 3 October, 1786; m. 17 November, 1813, Rev. Reuben

Nason of Freeport.

53. IV. Nathan Coffin, b. at Kittery 28 August, 1749 ;
?

m. in 1774 Martha Bowen of Wells, who d. soon, and he m. at

Newington, N. H., 20 June, 1776, Dorcas Bartlett; d., and she
m. secondly 15 September, 1796, Aaron Hubbard. Children, b.

at Shaj)leigh :

i. Nathan Bartlett, b. 26 November, 1776.
ii. Joseph, b. 5 January, 1779; d. 15 January, 1779.
iii. James, b. 20 .July, 1780. 109
iv. Sarah, b. 20 April, 1783 ; m. Ivory Bragdon.
V. Alice, b. 4 August, 1786; m. 5 December, 1805, Mark Heard,
vi. Enoch, b. 2 April, 1789 ; m. Joan Gibbs.
vii. Shuah, b. 19 April, 1782.

54. IV. Enoch Coffin, b. at ? Epping, N. H., 1 June,
1735

;
m. 26 December, 1757, Mary Wadleigh, who d., and he m.

20 May, 1761, Susanna Tilton, who d., and he m. 11 December,
1796, Abigail Brown; was Delegate to Provincial Congress 1775 ;

d. at Epping in 1814; she d. in 1818. Children, b. at Epping:

I Sarah, b. 24 September, 1758 ;
m. Daniel Barber.

I Mary, b. 25 September, 1758
;
m. Richard Dow.

* He was father of the distinguished mathematician, Prof. John Huntinpton Crane Coffin,
b. at Wiscasset, 14 September, 1815; A.B. Bowdoiii, 1834; LL.D. 1884; d. at Washing-
ton, D. C, 8 January, 1890.



22 COFFIN GATHEEINGS.

iii. Betty, b. 28 March, 1762 ; d. 27 December, 1763.

iv. Enoch, b. 10 February, 1764; probal)ly d. y.

V. Anna, b. 23 November, 1765; m. 17 July, 1785, Joseph March.
vi. Tristram, b. 12 May, 1768; probably d. y.
vii. Joseph, b. 30 July, 'l 771.

viii. David, b. 15 January, 1775. 110
ix. Daniel, b. 19 May, 1776. Ill

55. IV. William Coffin, b. at Newbury 24 June, 1742
; m.

25 November, 1769, Mary Tilton, who d., and he m. Thankful

Randall; d. at Newmarket, N. H., in 1819 ;
she d. at Greenland,

N. H., in 1826. Children:

i. Weare, b. at Epping, N. H., 13 March, 1771 ; of Portsmouth ;
d.

at Santa Lucia in 1799.

ii. Elizabeth, b. at Epj)ing 5 June, 1773 ;
m. 17 October, 1791,

Nathaniel Coffin Little of Bangor.
iii. Mary, b. at Epping 8 October, 1775; m. 6 April, 1802, John

Weeks of Greenland, N. H.

iv. Charles, b. at ? Newmarket 16 August, 1777. 112

V. , dau., b. at ? Newmarket 17 May, 1779.

vi. Mark, b. at ? Newmarket 6 July 1780. 113

vii. Susan, b. at ? Newmarket 8 June 1783.

viii. William, b. at ? Newmarket 22 February, 1786; d. at Portsmouth
in 1806.

ix. Edwin Little, b. at ? Newmarket 6 September, 1790 ; d. at Hamp-
ton Roads 2 October, 1819.

Fifth Generation.

56. V. Tristram Coffin, b.
aty Newbury 30 November,

1751
;
m. 27 June, 1774, Elizabeth, daughter of Daniel Marquand ;

she d. 7 November, 1779, and he m. Susan Jones; d. at New-

buryport 30 March, 1834. Child :

i. Elizabeth, b. at Newburyport in 1775 ;
m. 2 June, 1796, Samuel

Allyne Otis; d. 12 November, 1803; he d. 27 October, 1814.

57. V. John Coffin, b. at Newbury 31 August, 1766; m.
in January, 1797, Lois Sargent. Children, b. at Newbury :

i. Thomas, b. 20 August, 1797.

ii. Eliphalet, b. 16 January, 1800.

iii. Hannah.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 23

58. V. Hezekiaii Coffin, b. at Newbury 28 October, 1768 ;

m. 16 January, 1800, Anna, daughter of Oliver Hale; d. at West

Newbury in 1832 ;
she d. 8 January, 1803. Children, b. at New-

bury :

i. William,

ii. Enoch, b. 15 December, 1802.

59. V. Moses Coffin, b. at Newbury 21 October, 1772;
m. 1 May, 1800, Mary Jones; d. 15 March, 1855. Children, b.

at Newburyport :

i. Emery, b. 11 October, 1803.

ii. Frederick Jones, b. 17 October, 1807; Colonel 8th Mass. Vol. In-

fantry 1862-3 ; d. at Lynn 26 July, 1880.

iii. Elizabeth, b. 14 February, 1809.

60. V. Nathan Emery Coffin, b.
; ra. 5 May, 1803,

Eunice, daughter of Tristram Coffin, 29. Children, b. at Newbury-
port :

i. Charles Dustin, b. 10 September, 1804 ;
M. C. from Ohio 1837-9

;

d. at Cincinnati 28 February, 1880.

ii. Nathan Emery, b. 25 December, 1806.

iii. John Davis, b. 19 May, 1809.

61. V. Stephen Coffin,* b. probably at Hampton, N. H., 6

May, 1766; m. Betty, daughter of Henry Elkins ; they were di-

vorced, and he m. 18 February, 1799, Nancy, daughter of Melcher
Ward

;
d. at Hampton 22 May, 1837 : she d. 24 June, 1848. Cliil-

dren, b. at Hampton :

i. Nancy, b. 8 May, 1794; m. David Philbrick; d. 26 June, 1886;
he d. 19 September, 1875.

ii. Moses, b. 21 April, 1800; m. 3 January, 1825, Lavinia, daughter
of James Leavitt; d. at Newburyport in June, 1835.

iii. Aaron, b. 27 March, 1801 ; m. Sabrina, daughter of Oliver Mar-
ston; d. 23 April, 1863 ; she d. 30 April, 1894.

iv. Joseph, b. 8 January, 1808 ; m. 2 January, 1839, Susan, daughter
of Jonathan Ward ; d. 8 April, 1845.

62. V. Theodore Atkinson Coffin,* b. prob. at Hampton,
N. H., 12 August, 1770; m. in November, 1792, Abigail Brown,
who d. 29 March, 1832, and he m. 20 September, 1832, Sarah

* This record is taken from the History of Hampton, N. H.



24 . COFFIN GATHERINGS.

Greeley, who d. 7 March, 1842, and he m. ?7 April, 1842, Keziah
H. Stillings ;

d. at Newburyport 1 November, 1855. Children,
b. at Hampton :

i. Sarah, b. 6 December, 1793; m. 30 January, 1811, James Tux-

bury ; d. 18 November, 1862 ; he d. 28 November, 1852.
ii. Elizabeth Jane, b. 10 June, 1840; m. 31 January, 1862, Robert

Tuttle of Lancaster, N. H.

63. V. Stephen Coffin, b. at Salisbury 24 December, 1752
;

m. 20 April, 1775, Mary Drake. Children, b. at Salisbury:

i. Rebecca, b. 17 March, 1776; m. 14 April, 1799, Charles Moulton
of Hampton, N. H., after of South Reading, who d. 9 Septem-
ber, 1825.

ii. Anna, b. in 1780.

iii. Nancy, b. 28 July, 1781.

iv. Stei:)hen, b. 12 June, 1784.

V. Samuel, b. 17 July, 1787.

64. V. John Coffin, b. at Salisbury 1 December, 1762
;
m.

18 February, 1790, Anna Pettingell ; d. 24 August, 1851
; she d.

22 September, 1849. Children, b. at Salisbury:

i. Beniah, b. 7 September, 1791.
ii. John, b. 10 September, 1793 ; m. in 1822 Rebecca Eaton,
iii. Samuel Pettingell, b. 17 May, 1796

; d. 10 January, 1817.
iv. Joseph Moulton, b. 4 February, 1798.
V. William Boardman, b. 27 December, 1802.

65. V. Isaac Coffin, b. at Alfred 1 June, 1756
;
m. Lydia

Hubbard; Eev. Soldier; d. at Lyman, Me., 16 Aj^ril, 1841; she
d. 9 February, 1834. Children :

i. Peter, b. in 1782 ; preacher among Shakers at Alfred ; d. 13 July,
1859.

ii. James, b. at Gorham 13 June, 1791.
iii. John, b. at Gorham 22 December, 1792.

iv. Mary, b. at Gorham 4 May, 1795.

V. Isaac, b. at Alfred in 1796
; d. 26 October, 1863.

vi. Hannah, b. in 1781 ;
d. 14 January, 1852.

vii. Eleanor,

viii. Lydia, b.
; m. Hiues.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 25

66. V. Tristram Coffin, b. at Alfred 14 October, 1773
;
m.

30 January, 1802, Joanna, daughter of Peter Moulton of Standish
;

d. at Thorndike, Me., 29 June, 1859
;
she d. 13 Aprilj 1849. Chil-

dren, b. at Thorndike :

i. Daniel, b. 6 November, 1802 ; m. 25 March, 1827, Jael Hodgkins
of Pittsfield, Me. ;

d. 18 May, 1868.

ii. Ebenezer Moulton, b. 8 December, 1803 ; m. 26 November, 1829,
Thirza Myrick of Troy, Me. ; d. at Burnham, Me., in October,

1855.

iii. Eleanor, b. 2 .January, 1805 ; d. 16 December, 1826.

iv. Jacob C, b. 5 November, 1806; m. 26 November, 1838, Jennett

Blethen of Thorndike; d. in September, 1864.

V. Mary L., b. 5 February, 1808 ; m. 5 March, 1837, Benjamin Libby.
vi. Josiah M., b. 10 January, 1810 ;

m. 26 November, 1840, Lydia R.

Stevens ;
d. in 1891.

vii. Simeon, b. 4 July, 1811 ;
m. in October 1852, Margaret Hodgdon ;

d. in New York in May, 1859.

viii. Wealthy W., b. 5 March, 1813
;
m. 10 April, 1836, Joseph Morse

of Bangor, Me. ; d. in 1847.

ix. Fanny H., b. 21 August, 1815 ; m. in May 1848, Joseph McAllis-

ter of Dover, N. H.
; d. in July, 1862.

X. Nancy S., b. 16 January, 1818; m. in 1856 Joseph Morse.

xi. Caroline, b. 21 October, 1819 ; d.

xii. Emily, b. in 1821 ; d. 10 August, 1823.

xiii. Joanna, b. in 1825 ; d. y.

67. V. Simeon Coffin, b. at Alfred 29 June, 1780; m. 25

July, 1804, Mary Shaw of Standish, who d. 6 July, 1839, and he

m. 20 February, 1840, Ann S. Morton of Standish; d. at Thorn-

dike, Me., 15 October, 1850 ; she d. 7 May, 1856. Children, b. at

Thorndike :

i. Joseph, b. 14 March, 1805; m. 14 November, 1831, Martha F.

Higgins ;
d. at Plymouth, Me., in 1888.

ii. Sargent, b. 29 December, 1806; m. in March, 1833, Emily Mor-
ton of Jackson; d. at Jackson, Me., 2 August, 1845.

iii. Phebe, b. 24 December, 1808
;
m. in January, 1831, "William F.

Higgins ; d. 5 July, 1854.

iv. Enoch S„ b. 4 September, 1810; m. 8 March, 1832, Martha Jones ;

d. 18 February, 1885 ; she d. 25 August, 1880.

V. Isaac, b. 22 July, 1812
;
m. in March, 1838, Susan Evans of Jack-

son ; d. in 1882,

vi. Salome, b. 10 June, 1814; m. 7 November, 1832, Hezekiah Whit-

comb; d. in Kansas in 1893.

vii. Mary Ann, b. 13 February, 1816; d. 18 June, 1830.

viii. Eleanor, b. 28 November, 1817; d. in 1888.

ix. Simeon, b. 30 November, 1820 ;
m. in May, 1846, Jane A. Booth-

by of Unity, Me. ;
d. 31 March, 1847.

4



26 COITIN GATHERINGS.

x. James M., h. 25 December, 1825 ; m. 17 March, 1850, Elizabeth

H. Philbrick; d. at Pittsfield, Me., 29 June, 1891.

xi. Darius, b. ;
d. y.

xii. Alouzo, b. 25 July, 1841.

xiii. Mary Ann, b. 16 April, 1843 i d. 7 November, 1862.

xiv. Frank, b. 25 March, 1845 ; killed at Gettysburg 2 July, 1863.

XV. Milton, b. 25 February, 1848.

68. V. Stephen Coffin, b. at Freeport in January, 1771 ;

m. in December, 1792, Khoda Welsh. Children, b. at Freeport:

i. Mary, b. 6 July, 1793 ; d. 23 December, 1836.

ii. Sarah, b. 14 March, 1796.

iii. Benjamin, b. 6 July, 1798.

iv. Sabey, b. 9 March, 1801.

V. Rachel, b. 29 July, 1803.

vi. Martha, b. 9 September, 1806 ; d. 7 August, 1851.

vii. Stephen, b. 25 July, 1809.

viii. Phebe, b. 17 April, 1815 ;
d. 11 January, 1830.

69. V. Abner Coffin, b. at Freeport 7 October, 1776
;
m.

at Beverly 11 July, 1799, Rebecca, daughter of Josiah Trow; d.

at Beverly 2 January, 1824; she d. 9 November, 1841. Children,

b. at Beverly :

i. Harriet, b. 29 August, 1800; d. 6 January, 1863.

ii. Mary, b. in July, 1802 ;
m. 15 February, 1823, James F. Hitch-

ings of Saugus ;
d. 21 December, 1880.

iii. Elizabeth, b. 31 July, 1804; m. in 1831 Benjamin Moulton of

Danvers; d. 19 February, 1848.

iv. John, b. 7 October, 1806 ; d. 23 May, 1840.

V. Edmund, b. 5 July, 1808 ;
m. Betsey W. Moulton ; d. at Worces-

ter 8 April, 1867.

vi. Samuel, b. 4 August, 1811 ;
m. 5 June, 1836, Elizabeth D., daugh-

ter of Isaac Galloupe ;
d. 23 March, 1862.

70. V. Thomas Coffin, b. at Freeport 13 October, 1773;
m. at Portland 29 April, 1800, Elizabeth Packer. Children, b. at

Freeport :

i. Mary, b. 19 February, 1801 ; d. 31 January, 1873.

ii. Jeremiah, b. 21 January, 1802.

iii. Nancy, b. 25 March, 1804.

iv. Freeman, b. 13 May, 1806
;

d. 11 April, 1808.

V. Seward, b. 4 March, 1809.



COFFm GATHERINGS. 27

71. V. Jeremiah Coffin, b. at Freeport 25 Februaiy, 1776
;

m. in 1801 Olive Tliompson of Topsham. Children, b. at Freeport :

i. Olive, b. 30 December, 1801^;
d. 19 July, 1889.

ii. Franklin, b. 5 September, 1803; d. 17 October, 1804.

iii. Roxelana, b. 8 August, 1805 ; d. 14 October, 1806.

iv. Louisa, b. 20 July, 1807 ; d. 7 October, 1893.

V. Jeremiah T., b. 28 August, 1809.

vi. Roxanna, b. 17 December, 1811.

vii. Franklin, b. 5 March, 1814 ; d. 9 December, 1814.

viii. Converse, b. 10 November, 1815 ;
d. 7 October, 1881.

ix. Cordelia A., b. 1 June, 1818.

X. Ansyl B., b. 17 March, 1821.

72. V. Sevieon Coffin, b. at Freeport 8 March, 1796
;
m.

Ann . Children, b. at Freeport :

i. Eleanor, b. 21 .January, 1818.

ii. Ivory, b. 1 April, 1820.

iii. Tristram, b. 17 May, 1822.

iv. Lavinia, b. 22 July, 1824; d. 27 October, 1893.

Several more.

73. V. Joseph Coffin, b. at Newbury 30 April, 1765; m.
5 January, 1792, Abigail Chase, who d. 30 October, 1807. Chil-

dren, b. at Newburyport :

i. James, b. 5 October, 1792.

ii. Hannah, b. 18 August, 1796.

iii. Joseph, b. 1 December, 1800 ?1798.

iv. Charles, b. 11 September, 1800; d. 4 September, 1801.

74. V. Henry Coffin, b. at Newbury 20 April, 1777
; m.

Mary Kilby of Boston; d. at Newburyport 20 March, 1805. Chil-

dren, b. at Newburyport :

i, Sarah, b. 9 June, 1802.

ii. Henry, b. 15 August, 1804.

75. V. Tristram Coffin, b. at Newbury 26 December,
1768; m. in 1791 Sarah Merrill, who d. at Salisbury 10 March,
1798, and he m. 13 September, 1801, Eliza Lord; d. at Newbury-
port 20 April, 1853. Children, b. probably at Newburyport:

i. Abel, b. 23 June, 1792 ; m. Rebecca Pecker ; d. 2 September, 1859.
ii. Tristram, b. 24 July, 1794.

iii. Clara, b. 22 September, 1797.

iv. George, b. 21 June, 1802 ; d. 1 September, 1830.

V. William, b. 19 February, 1804
;
m. Caroline ; d. 30 June,

1870; shed. 8 May,. 1884.
vi. Joseph, b. 22 March, 1810.



28 COFFIN GATHEKINGS.

76. V. John Coffin, b. at Newbury 6 April, 1775
;
m. at

Salisbury 14 July, 1799, Judith Moody of Salisbury. Children,

b. at Newbury :

i. John, b. 1 June, 1800.

ii. Charles, b. 27 February, 1802.

iii. Samuel, b. 8 February, 1804 ;
d. in 1834.

77. V. Enoch Coffin, b. at Newburyport 21 February,

1786; m. 12 June, 1810 ?1809, Sarah, daughter of Jonathan

Pearson; d. 12 April, 1853; she d. 15 May, 1857. Children, b.

at Newburyport ;

i. Abigail Woodwell, b. 7 July, 1810.

ii. Mary Ann, b. 9 February, 1812.

iii. Enoch, b. 24 August, 1813 ;
m. 5 March, 1838, Sarah N. Whit-

comb of Lowell.

iv. William George, b. 21 February, 1815 ;
m. 2 January, 1839, Nancy

O. Honest.

V. Sarah, b. 30 April, 1817.

vi. Ehzabeth, b. 22 April, 1819.

78. V. Samuel Coffin, b. at Newburyport 15 January, 1781 ;

m. 29 November, 1804, Mary Lunt, who d. 2 April, 1823. Chil-

dren, b. at Newburyport:

i. Tristram, b. 21 September, 1805 ; d. 15 March, 1836.

ii. Adeline, b. 16 February, 1807.

iii. Mary Hubbard, b. 19 December, 1808 ; d. 23 January, 1809 or

1810.

iv. Charles Prescott, b. 2 January, 1811.

V. Mary, b. 19 October, 1812.

vi. Gorham, b. 12 February, 1815.

vii. Gardiner Spring, b. 28 November, 1816.

viii. Samuel, b. 15 September, 1818.

ix. Harriet Matilda, b. 13 August, 1822.

79. V. William Coffin, b. at Newburyport 26 June, 1783 ;

m. 17 October, 1805, Hannah, daughter of Benjamin Felt Knap ;

she d. 15 December, 1812, and he m. 6 March, 1814, Sarah

Swett; d. 13 October, 1821. Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Benjamin Felt Knap, b. 21 February, 1807.

ii. William Giles, b. 26 May, 1808.

iii. Samuel, b. 6 November, 1810.

iv. Charles, b. 29 February, 1812.

V. Helen Maria, b. 12 February, 1815.



corrrN gatherings. 29

80. V. John Coffin, b. at Newburyport 9 September, 1787
;

m. 21 February, 1811, Mary Plummer Mills; d. in Boston 24

April, 1845 ; she d. at Cambridge 9 July, 1855. Children, b. at

Newburyport :

i. Lucy Elizabeth, b. 12 October, 1811 ;
d. 6 September, 1816.

ii. John Mills, b. 23 January, 1813; m. 4 November, 1846, Eliza

Williams; d. 16 September, 1852.

iii. Samuel Fowler, b. 7 October, 1814; d. 20 January, 1840.

iv. Lucy Ehzabeth, b. 11 January, 1817; m. 1 May, 1837, Henry
Warren Paine of Hallowell, Me., after of Cambridge; d. 16

March, 1887 ; he d. 26 December, 1893.

V. Alfred Giles, b. 28 August, 1820; d. 15 September, 1852.

81. V. Moses Coffin, b. at Newbury 1 December, 1776 ;

m. 23 December, 1802, Mary Wood; d. 27 December, 1841.

Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Moses, b. 22 July, 1804.

ii. Charles Henry, b. 15 December, 1809 ;
m. 25 May, 1830, Ehza-

beth Ann Coombs,

iii. George Whitefield, b. 5 November, 1812.

iv. John Wood, b. 12 November, 1815.

82. V. Moses Coffin, b. at ;
m. Fanny

. Children :

i. Jonathan.

83. V. Nathaniel Coffin, b. at Newbury 26 August,
1786 ;

m. 24 November, 1814, Mary Pattin of Kensington, N. H.

Children :

i. Nathaniel Wheeler, b. at Newburyport 25 November, 1815 ; d. at

Dorchester 26 August, 1869.

ii.
• ••

m.

84. V. Peter Coffin, b. at Gloucester 22 May, 1750 ;
A.B.

Harvard College 1769
;
m. at Brookfield 21 October, 1773, Mary,

daughter of Rev. Eli Forbes of Brookfield; d. 4 August, 1821;

she d. 18 April, 1795. Children, b. at Gloucester:

i. Mary Forbes, b. 30 December, 1774 ;
m. 25 February, 1795, Henry

Phelps,
ii. Sarah, b. 20 August, 1776; d. 22 or 29 May, 1834.

iii. Lucy, b. 6 March, 1778 ;
d. 17 July, 1821.

iv. Peter, b. 16 January, 1781 ;
m. 16 October, 1813, Mrs. Hannah

Peters Sargent.
V. Charles, b. 18 April, 1782.

vi. Eli Forbes, b. 18 September, 1784.

vii. Emily, b. 2 March, 1786.

viii. Joshua Gee, b. in 1795.



30 COFFIN GATHEEINGS.

85. V. William CoFFiN,-b. at Gloucester 30 June, 1756;
a physician; m. at Boston 31 March, 1778, Mary Langdon ; d. 20

June, 1827
;
she d. 20 August, 1844. Children, b. at Gloucester:

i. Mary Langdon, b. 13 September, 1778; m. 19 April, 1798, Arthur

Oilman; d. 28 April, 1799.

ii. William, b. 11 March, 1780; m. in 1800 Nancy Olive Saunders,
iii. Clarissa, b. 22 August, 1781 ; m. 29 May, 1801, Timothy Rogers.
iv. Edward Langdon, b. 3 March, 1783; m. in 1804, Abigail Ellery

Foster.

V.
, daughter, b. 5 November, 1784; d. 12 November, 1784.

vi. Tristram Barnard, b. 29 December, 1785
;

d, 25 February, 1816.

vii. Hannah Dane, b. 10 March, 1787; m. 18 October, 1808, Epes Sar-

gent. TLu-^
viii. Harriet, b. 29 June, 1789 ;

m. 5 May, 1813, James Them of Ex-

eter, N. H.
ix. Adelia, b. 10 July, 1791; m. 25 December, 1815, John Barnard

Swett of Philadelphia.
X. George, b. 12 May, 1793; d. in November, 1794.

xi. George, b. 15 February, 1795; d. 21 September, 1796.

xii. Elizabeth, b. 17 December, 1796; d. in February, 1808.
xiii, Henrietta Maria, b. 20 April, 1798 ;

m. 22 December, 1819, John
Mulliken Atwood of Philadelphia,

r Arthur Oilman, b. 20 October, 1799; d. at Philadelphia, Penn.,

\
30 July, 1881.

(Mary Langdon, b. 20 October, 1799.

86. V. Tristram Coffin, b. at Gloucester 30 April, 1762
;

m. 7 October, 1800, Mrs. Mary Jeffs; d. 10 March, 1852; she d.

13 February, 1853. Children, b. at Gloucester:

i. Mary Currier, b. in 1801.

ii. William Clark, b. in 1803.

iii. John Wharf, b. in 1811.

iv. Elizabeth, b. in 1812.

87. V. Joseph Coffin, b. at Newbury 26 August, 1743;
m. 14 April, 1767, Ruth, daughter of Francis Brown

; d. 9 March,
1769; she m. sec. 6 March, 1770, Anthony Somerby Stickney of

Chester, N. H.
; d. at Newburyport 1 April, 1831. Child:

i. Moses, b. at Newbury 9 September, 1768 ; m. Hannah, daughter of
Enocli Little ; she d., and he m. Ann Webster of Salisbury, N. H.;
d. at Boscawen, N. H., 3 September, 1843.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 31

88. V. IcHABOD Coffin, b. at Newbury 16 August, 1748;
m. 21 August, 1775, Judith Bartlet

;
d. 14 April, 1831; shed.

27 February, 1816. Children, b. at Newbury:
i. Eichard, b. 29 September, 1777; m. 9 May, 1799, Anna Pettin-

gill, who d., and he m. EUzabeth F. Webster; d. 25 March,
1810 ; she d. 10 January, 1875.

ii. Sarah, b. 28 July, 1780 ; m. 14 December, 1809, Eliphalet Hill ; d.

6 November, 1815.

iii. Joseph, b. 10 August, 1783.

t

89. V. Nathaniel Coffin, b. at Falmouth 20 April, 1744;
a physician, Hon. M.D. Bowdoin 1821; m. at Charlestown 30

October, 1769, Eleanor, daughter of Isaac Foster; d. 18 October,
1826; she d. 8 September, 1822. Children, b. at Falmouth:

i. Harriet, b. in August, 1770; d. 15 January, 1774.

ii. Mary Foster, b. 21 April, 1772; m. 4 July, 1792, Eben Mayo; d.

4 February, 1793
; he d. 12 September, 1840.

iii. Susanna, b, 4 June, 1773; m. 29 October, 1791, William Codman
of Boston; d. 21 April, 1854; he d. 8 December, 1816.

iv. Harriot, b. 14 May, 1775 ; m. 23 November, 1799, Jesse Sumner
of Boston; d. 3 November, 1862; he d. 13 September, 1847.

V. William Foster, b. 4 February, 1777; d. 5 January, 1788.

vi. Eleanor, b. 22 July, 1779 ; m. 12 December, 1801, .John Derby of

Salem ; d. in Boston 30 March, 1859 ; he d. at Salem 25 Novem-
ber, 1831.

Francis, b. 16 November, 1780
;

d. in Boston 18 August, 1842.

Thomas, b. 16 November, 1780; m. in Moscow, Russia, about 1829,
Ann, daughter of Canally, widow of John Toal ; d. at

Perovo, Russia, in 1832
; she d. in Moscow in 1865.

ix. Martha, b. 11 April, 1783 ;
m. 23 September, 1800, Richard Crown-

inshield Derby of Boston ; d. 24 November, 1832 ; he d. 4 April,
1854.

X. Nathaniel, b. 11 May, 1785; d. 18 December, 1787.

xi. Isaac Foster, b. 28 March, 1787; A.B. Bowdoin College 1806;
m. at New Bedford 31 May, 1845, Martha Ann, daughter of

John Prince of Jamaica Plain; d. 24 January, 1861; she d. 7

September, 1877.

90. V. Thomas Coffin,* b. at Boscawen, N. H., 15 July,
1777

;
m. Hannah, daughter of Eliphalet Kilburn; she d., and he

m. Hannah, daughter of David Bartlett ; d. at Boscawen 19 April,
1853. Children, b. at Boscawen :

i. Enoch, b. 20 April, 1808 ;
d. 13 October, 1815.

ii. John, b. 2 September, 1809 ;
d. 9 September, 1809.

* This record is taken from History of Boscawen, N. H.



32 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

iii. Appliia Cogswell, b. 6 December, 1810 ; m. Enoch Little of Bos-

cawen.

iv. Mary Kilburn, b. 12 November, 1812
; m. Edmund Carleton of

Littleton, N. H.
V. Frederick William, b. 28 May, 1815 ; m. Harriet Choate ; moved to

Chicago, 111.

vi. Enoch, b. 5 March, 1817 ; m. Emily Gerrish ; moved to Beloit, Wis.
( Livonia, b. 8 August, 1819 ; d. 6 September, 1820.

(Elvira, b. 8 August, 1819; m. Nathan P. Ames.
ix. Charles Carleton, b. 26 July, 1823 ; m. Sarah R., daughter of John

Farmer ; lived in Boston ;
d. at Brookline 2 March, 1890.

91. V. Moses Coffin,* b. at Boscawen, N. H., 22 July,
1779 ; m. Susannah Farnum of Concord, N. H.

;
d. at Boscawen

5 September, 1854; she d. 4 May, 1843. Children, b. at Bos-
cawen :

i. Rebecca, b. 13 March, 1804; m. John Sanborn of Boscawen; d.

in November, 1871.

ii. Lucy Jane, b. in 1805 ;
m. Samuel Allen of Reading,

iii. Peter, b. 26 March, 1808; m. Eunice Couch of Boscawen.
iv. Judith, b. 17 May, 1810

;
d. in June, 1842.

V. Farnum, b. 13 March, 1813 ; m. Judith Gerrish of Canterbury,
N. H. ; d. in September, 1856.

vi. Nehemiah Cogswell, b. 24 March, 1815
;
A.B. Dartmouth 1836,

Rev. ;
m. Susan Rust of Wolfeborough, N. H.

;
d. at Sandusky,

Ohio, 9 January, 1868.

vii. Susannah, b. 24 November, 1818 ; m. 24 November, 1843, Enoch
Merrill of Boscawen.

viii. Esther, b. in 1821 ; m. Henry G. Peach of Boscawen; d. in July,
1843.

92. V. Enoch Coffin, f b. at Concord, N. H., 4 June,
1755

;
m. 21 January, 1790, Lois Cavis of Bow, N. H., who d. 21

December, 1820, and he m. widow Achsah Plummer ; d. at Con-
cord 7 June, 1836. Children, b. at Concord:

i. Peter, b. 14 February, 1791 ; d. in Missouri in 1815.

ii. Samuel, b. 27 October, 1793 ;
m. Elvira Sargent, who d. 19 April,

1836, and he m. widow Harriet F. Ayer.
iii. Clarissa, b. 13 January, 1796.

iv. Judith, b. 18 October, 1798 ; m. Zara Cutler ; d. 26 March, 1835.

v. John, b. 5 May, 1801 ; d. in September, 1803.

vi. Sarah, b. 29 January, 1805 ; m. Seth Eastman,
vii. William, b. 12 January, 1807; d. y.

viii. John, b. 4 May, 1809.

ix. William Tristram, b. 8 November, 1813; d. 5 August, 1838.

• This record is taken from History of Bocawen, N. H.
t This record is taken from History of Concord, N. H.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 33

93. V. Stephen Coffin, b. at Newbury 27 May, 1753 ; m.

23 May, 1776, Susanna Brickett ;
d. 9 January, 1836; shed. 4

August, 1812. Children, b. at Newbury:

i. Anna, b. 25 April, 1778; m. 9 May, 1802, Becerta Abreau.

ii. Samuel, b. 28 September, 1779; m. 25 April, 1803, Lydia Noyes ;

? d, at Newburyport, 14 April, 1853.

iii. Susanna, b. 13 March, 1781 ;
d. y.

iv. Nathaniel, b. 15 April, 1784; m. Susan Haselton; d. 21 February,

1869; shed. 6 April, 1880.

V. Hannah, b. 4 November, 1785.

vi. Polly, b. 4 December, 1789 ;
m. 23 November, 1807, Daniel Smith.

vii. Susanna, b. 17 October, 1792; m. Grant.

viii. Abigail, b. 28 September, 1799 ;
d. 11 August, 1879.

94. V. Joseph Coffin, b. at Newbury 3 September, 1762 ;

m. in December, 1791, Judith, daughter of Edward Toppan ; she d.

23 June, 1801, and he m. Margaret, daughter of Robert Suther-

land of Portland ;
d. 25 December, 1805 ;

she m. sec. 27 Novem-

ber, 1806, Thomas Emery; d. 7 September, 1861. Children, b.

at Newbury :

i. Joshua, b. 12 October, 1792; A.B. Dartmouth 1817; the Histo-

rian of Newbury; m. at Exeter, N. H., 2 December, 1817,

Clarissa Harlow, daughter of Samuel Dutch of Exeter ; she d.

7 September, 1821, and he m. 28 April, 1835, Anna, daughter of

Nathaniel Wiley of Philadelphia, widow of William Chase of

Philadelphia; d. at Newbury 24 June, 1864; she d. 28 March,
1876.

ii. Thomas, b. 28 April, 1794 ; d. at sea 4 August, 1817.

iii. Sarah, b. 12 December, 1795; d. y.

iv. Sarah, b. 13 October, 1798; m. 13 May, 1823, Samuel Pickard ;

d. at Rowley in 1831.

95. V. Edmund Coffin, b. at Newbury 14 January, 1764
;

m. 13 November, 1792, Mary Moody, who d. 4 September, 1803,

and he m. Lucy Kimball
;

d. 23 October, 1825 ;
she d. 3 Decem-

ber, 1858. Children, b. at Newbury :

i. Frederick, b. 8 April, 1793 ; d. 27 August, 1794.

ii. Frederick, b. 8 March, 1795; d. 29 December, 1802.

iii. David Moody, b. 20 November, 1796.

iv. Mary Johnson, b. 14 January, 1799; m. Micajah Lunt.

V. William, b. 22 March, 1801.

vi. Harriet, b. 9 February, 1803; d. 1 July, 1803.

vii. Edmund, b. 18 August, 1810; d. 28 February, 1838.

viii. Lucy, b. 22 October, 1811 ;
d. 8 November, 1893.

ix. EHzabeth Low, b. 29 April, 1813 ;
m. 10 April, 1839, Moses Col-

man.



34 COFFIN GATHEEmGS.

X. Margaret Emery, b. 15 September, 1814 ; m. 27 June, 1837, Ralph
C. Huse.

xi. Susan Boyd, b. 9 October, 1816; m. 10 May, 1846, Washington
Adams.

96. V. Charles Coffin, b. at Newbury 4 September, 1765
;

A.B. Harvard 1785; was a physician; m. 29 September, 1801,
Dorcas Parker

;
lived at Portsmouth, N. H. ;

moved to South Car-
olina

;
d. at Beaufort, S. C, 8 September, 1820. Children:

i. Caroline, b. at 24 September, 1802
;

d. at Portsmouth in

1811.

ii. Sarah Bartlett, b. at 25 March, 1808.

iii. Charles Parker, b. at 31 March, 1810; A. B. Harvard

1828; M. D. 1832; d. at Pontotoc, Miss., 15 May, 1868.

iv. John.

97. V. Ebenezer Coffin, b. at Newbury 15 February, 1769
;

A.B. Harvard 1789
; Rev. ; was settled at Brunswick 1794-1801;

m. at Newburyport 17 October, 1793, Mary, daughter of Samuel
Newhall

;
d. at Newbury 26 January, 1816; she d. 22 November,

1853. Children, b. at Brunswick:

i. Newhall Sprague.
ii. Robert Stevenson, b. 14 July, 1797 ; the " Boston Bard"; d. at

Rowley 7 May, 1827.

iii. Eloise, b. 18 April, 1798 ?1799.

iv. Cazneau Bayley, b. 26 November, 1800 ; d. at sea 6 July, 1826.

V. Plorace, b. 25 October, 1802 ; ? d. at Portsmouth, N. H., 26 No-

vember, 1859.

98. V. David Coffin, b. at Newbury 6 September, 1763;
m. 9 February, 1786, Elizabeth, daughter of John Stone; was

Major; d. at Castine, Me., 11 November, 1838; she d. at New-

buryport 6 February, 1811. Children, b. at Newburyport:
i. Nathaniel, b. 12 May, 1787

;
d. 8 July, 1833.

ii. David, b. 30 September, 1788; d. 29 November, 1815.

iii. Mary, b. 13 September, 1790; m. 12 November, 1815, Nathaniel

Noyes.
iv. Richard Pike, b. 1 July, 1792; d. 24 October, 1793.

v. Richard Pike, b. 21 February, 1794.

vi. George, b. 21 January, 1797 ; d. at West Roxbury 26 March, 1867.

vii. Isaac Stone, b. 26 December, 1798; d. at New Orleans, La., in

1855.

viii. Ebenezer Stone, b. 30 September, 1801.

ix. Eliza, b. 14 July, 1803.

X. Sarah Miller, b. 31 March, 1805 ; m. 10 June, 1833, Charles A.
Stevens of Castine.

xi. Frances Boyd, b. 25 December, 1810.



COFFm GATHERINGS. 35

99. V. John Gorham Coffin, b. at Buxton 14 November,
1769; M.D. Harvard 1811; m. in September, 1808, Elizabeth

Rice
; d. at Brookfield 22 Januaiy, 1829

; she d. at Dorchester 28

April, 1855. Children, b. at Boston :

i. Henry Rice, b. 10 November, 1810 ; A.B. Harvard College 1830 ;

d. in Boston 2 March, 1880.

ii. Sarah Elizabeth, b. 27 January, 1816; m. Rev. Nathaniel Hall of

Dorchester, who d. 21 October, 1875.

iii. .John Gorham, b. 24 March, 1818.
iv. George Buckminster, b. 16 July, 1820.

100. V. Stephen Coffin, b. at Buxton 16 June, 1773
; m.

in 1815 Sarah Reed; d. at Nobleboro, Me., 30 September, 1848.
Children :

i. John Reed.
ii. Mary Gorham, b. ; m. Dr. Robert Dixon of Damariscotta,

Me.
iii. Sarah Rice.

101. V. David Coffin, b. at Buxton 28 July, 1777
; m. 28

February, 1818, Eliza Little ; d. at Buxton 19 September, 1854.

Children, b. at Buxton :

i. Charles Little, b. in 1819.

ii. Almira Boardman.
iii. Sarah Elizabeth.

102. V. Charles Coffin, b. at Buxton 18 March, 1779
;

A.B. Dartmouth 1799
;
m. at Newburyport 30 June, 1808, Mary,

daughter of Anthony Davenport; d. at sea 10 April, 1851. Chil-

dren, b. at Buxton :

i. Mary Gorham, b. in 1809.

ii. Elizabeth Woodburn, b. in 1811.
iii. Catherine Greenleaf, b. in 1813.
iv. Edward, b. in 1815.

V. Sarah Deane, b. in 1818.

103. V. Charles Coffin, b. at Newburyport 15 August,
1775; A.B. Harvard 1793; Rev., D.D. Williams 1808; Presi-
dent of Greenville College, Tenn., and of Knoxville College,
Tenn. ; m. 19 October, 1802, Susanna Woodbridge, daughter of

James Ayer of New Milford, N. H.
;

d. at Greenville, Tenn., 3

June, 1853. Children :

i. Charles Hector, b. at Newbury 24 April, 1804.
ii. James Ayer, b. at 5 July, 1805 ; d. 16 July, 1805.

iii. James Ayer, b. at —-tt-tt 6 November, 1806.



36 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

iv. Eliza, b. at 22 November, 1808 ;
m. in July, 1829, Lang-

don Bowie.

V. John McKinney, b. 14 March, 1811.

vi. Samuel Spring, b. 19 November, 1812.

vii. Daniel Little, b. 20 July, 1814.

viii. Susan, b. 3 February, 1816.

ix. Margaret McKinney, b. 1 August, 1818.

X. Harriet Newell, b. 11 March, 1820; d. 18 August, 1823.

xi. Cornelius Worcester, b. 3 February, 1822.

xii. Mary Farnham, b. in 1824.

104. V. Hector Coffin, b. at Newburyport 3 July, 1783 ;

m. 14 January, 1808, Mary Caswell Cook; d. 5 January, 1846;

she d. 21 October, 1863. Child:

i. Francis Vergnies, b. at ? Newburyport 21 October, 1808.

105. V. Edmund Coffin, b. at Kittery 13 July, 1769; m.

at Shapleigh 19 May, 1793, Nancy Heard, who d. in 1794, and he

m. 17 March, 1795, Martha Rendal of Berwick ;
d. 3 October,

1843
;
she d. 2 March, 1846. Children, b. at Shapleigh :

i. Nancy Heard, b. in 1794; m. 8 December, 1814, Ezekiel Ricker

of Lebanon.

ii. James, b. ;
m. 16 July, 1826, Rachel Garvin, who d. 4

May, 1883.

iii. Charles, b. ; of Presque Isle, Me.

iv. Edmund, b. ; of North Berwick, Me.

V. Lydia, b. ;
m. 31 December, 1818, Stephen Hubbard.

vi. Maria, b. ;
m. 15 July, 1827, Hiram Rendal of Berwick,

Me.
vii. Apphia, b. ; m. 27 November, 1828, Robert Fernald of

Sanford, Me.

106. V. John Norton Coffin, b. at Kittery 21 May, 1778 ;

m. at Shapleigh 26 December, 1802, Sarah Webber. Children, b.

at Industry :

i. Nathaniel, b 29 September, 1804.

ii. Sarah, b. 1 August, 1806.

107. V. Edmund Coffin, b. at Saco 13 January, 1770; m.

18 December, 1802, Mary Smith Hill. Children, b. at Biddeford:

i. Peter Hill, b. 18 September, 1803 ; d. 3 October, 1804.

ii. Martha McClellan, b. 28 June, 1805 ;
d. 10 February, 1808.

iii. Mary Emery, b. 25 July, 1 807.

iv. Margaret Joana, b. 30 June, 1809 ; d. 29 October, 1810.

V. Sarah, b. 11 July, 1811.

vi. Edmund, b. 30 March, 1814.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 37

108. V. James Coffin, b. at Saco 5 May, 1772; m. 7

August, 1797, Jane, daughter of Andrew McLellan of Conway;
d. 11 March, 1823. Children: ^^

i. James, b. at 24 January, 1799; m. 25 December, 1822,

Sarah, daughter of Francis Tucker of Topsham, Me.

ii. Jane, b. 11 October, 1800 ;
m. 1 January, 1824, John Moulton of

Porter, Me., who d. 4 March, 1876.

iii. Hannah Osgood, b. 12 September, 1802.

iv. Martha, b. 18 April, 1804.

V. Andrew McLellan, b. 7 February, 1806.

vi. Catharine Webster, b. 21 December, 1807.

vii. Shuah Taylor, b. 11 April, 1810.

viii. Edmund, b. 12 July, 1812.

ix. Sophia Ann McLellan, b. 25 September, 1815.

109. V. James Coffin, b. at Shapleigh 20 July, 1780; m.

in 1806 Ruth Jenkins, who d. at Portsmouth, N. H., 1 June,

1816, and he m. in 1817 Anna, daughter of Winthrop Scruggins,
widow of Samuel Peterson ;

d. 8 July, 1847
;
she d. Children, b.

at Portsmouth, N. H. :

i. Eliza Holyoke, b. 22 February, 1807; m. 4 June, 1832, William

Dean of Dover, N. H.
f George, b. 13 April, 1809 ;

d. 23 January, 1843.

I Ruth, b. 13 April, 1809 ;
m. in January, 1838, Edmund P. Roach,

iv. Dorcas Ann Hubbard, b. 23 April, 1818.

V. Margaret Staples, b. 24 July, 1819.

vi. James, b. 3 February, 1821 ;
m. at Boston 4 December, 1842, Car-

oline Hodgeman of Carlisle,

vii. Martha Ann Powers, b. 25 July, 1822.

viii. Enoch, b. 29 October, 1823.

ix. John Norton, b. 11 March, 1825.

X. Nathaniel Johnson, b. 17 February, 1826.

xi. Charles Edwin, b. 31 April, 1827.

xii. Sarah Alice Card, b. 29 October, 1829; m. 3 January, 1854,

George Henry Wiggin of Roxbury, who d. 19 October, 1880.

xiii. Edward Dempsey, b. 31 March, 1831 ;
d. 6 March, 1895.

110. V. David Coffin, b. at Epping, N. H., 15 January,

1775; ra. at Newburyport 4 December, 1796, Lucia Lunt
;

d. 27

January, 1812. Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Lucia Ann, b. 13 October, 1797 ;
m. 13 October, 1815, Asa Dow.

ii. Albert, b. 21 March, 1799 ;
d. 4 September, 1800.

iii. Albert, b. 6 November, 1800.

iv. Rufus, b. 3 September, 1802.

V. Harriet, b. 6 October, 1805.

^r,



38 COFFIN GATHEEINGS.

111. V. Daniel Coffin, b. at Epplng, N. H., 19 May,
1776; m. Abigail Brown; d. in 1821; she d. in 1821. Chil-

dren, b. at Epping :

i. Benjamin B., b. in 1800
;

cl. in New York in 1827.

ii. Adaline, b. in 1801; d. in 1840.

iii. Susan T.

iv. Enoch.

112. V. Chaeles Coffin, b. at ? Newmarket, N. H., 16

August, 1777
;
m. at Portsmouth 3 January, 1803, Mehitable,

daughter of Thomas Sheafe
; d. in London, England, 26 Septem-

ber, 1842; she d. 25 July, 1829. Children, b. at Portsmouth:

i. Mary E., b. in 1806
; d. in July, 1827.

ii. Charles Augustus, b. in 1808; d. in 1830.
iii. Francis, b. in 1809 ;

d. 13 May, 1828.

iv. Thomas Sheafe, b.
; m. 17 February, 1846, Ann E., daugh-

ter of Charles Gushing.
V. William.

113. V. Mark Coffin, b. at ? Newmarket, N. H., 6 July,
1780; m. 16 January, 1804, Hannah, daughter of Bishop Nor-
ton

;
d. at Funchal 20 February, 1806

; she d. 5 December,
1806. Children, b. at Newburyport :

i. Mark, b. 10 October, 1804; d. at Greenland, N. II., in 1834.
ii. Charles, b. 26 January, 1806.

Abner Coffin, 10, viii., b. 25 April, 1738, who ra. Keziah

Cromwell, as stated on page 7, was a Rev. Soldier from Rochester,
N. H.

;
had children :

i. Stephen, b. ; m. and had a dau. Rebecca, w. of Locke.
ii.

, dau., m. York.
iii. Amy, m. Young.
iv. Mary, b. 11 March, 1777; m. in June, 1801, Otis Home; d. 9

November, 1844; he d. 20 November, 1864.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 39

Coffins of Exeter, N. H.

There was a branch of the Coffin family in New Hampshire,
descended from Tristram Coffin of Newbury and Nantucket,

through his eldest son I. Peter of Dover and Exeter, whose son

II. Tristram was of Exeter, and had sons :

Eliphalet, b. 13 January, 1689.

Tristram, b. in 1691.

The latter. III. Tristram, was of Dover, N. H., and probably
has descendants through his son IV. Eliphalet, b. 19 October,

1742, who m. Patience Evans, and d. at Dover in 1808, having
had a son V. Tristram, b. 30 November, 1781.

III. Eliphalet, b. 13 January, 1689; m. 11 February, 1710,

Judith, daughter of James Coffin of Newbury, widow of Parker

Noyes ;
d. 16 August, 1736, leaving with daughters a son :

IV. Peter, b. at Exeter, N. H., 9 December, 1713; A.B.,
Harvard College, 1733

; Rev., settled over church at East Kings-
ton, N. H., 1^739-72; m. 29 January, 1739, Dorothy, daughter
of Rev. Nathaniel Gookin

;
she d. 18 June, 1749, and he m.

secondly at Boston, 19 July, 1759, Elizabeth Green; d. at Exeter

in December, 1777. Children:

i. Peter, b. 8 January, 1741. • 1

ii. Eliphalet, b. 19 January. 1743. 2

iii. Dorothy, b. 21 March, 1745; m. 11 April, 1767, Dr. Jonathan

Parker.

iv. Judith, b. 15 April, 1747.

V. Nathaniel, b. 7 June, 1749.



40 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

1. V. Peter, b. prob. at East Kingston 8 January, 1741;
Major; m. at Chester, N. H., 1 October, 1764, Lucretia Flagg;
d. in October, 1802. Children :

i. Lucretia, b. 29 July, 1765 ; m. Thomas Dean of Exeter,
ii. Peter, b. 28 February, 1768. 3

iii.
, son, b. 12 July, 1769.

2. V. Eliphalet, b. prob. at East Kingston, N. H., 19

January, 1743; Dr. ; m. 1 November, 1765, Dorothy Taylor; d.

before his father. Children :

i. Dorothy, b. at Exeter 6 October, 1766.

ii. John ? (Taylor), b. at Exeter 13 March, 1768 ; ? m. Eunice Sargent ;

?d. at Chester, N. H., 8 August, 1855; ?she d. at Chester 2

July, 1860, aged 92.

3. VI. Peter, b. at 28 February, 1768; m. at

Portsmouth, N. H., in January, 1796, Ann, daughter of Thomas
Martin ; d. at South Scituate 6 September, 1840

; she d. at Bos-

ton 30 October, 1819. Children:

i. Sarah F., b. ; d. at New Orleans in 1824.

ii. Lucretia Flagg, b. ;
m. at Boston 1 June, 1825, Rev. Sam-

uel Joseph May ; d. at Syracuse, N. Y., in May, 1865 ; he d. 1

July, 1871.

iii. Charles Joy, b. at Boston in 1811.

iv. Marianne Pierce, b. ; m. at Bristol, R. I., in 1838, Capt.
Edward Carrington Bowers, U. S. N., who d. at Watertown,
Conn., 1 November, 1893.

V. Horace Holley, b. at Boston in 1817 ;
d. in March, 1820.

Stephen Coffin, b. 8 March, 1792
;
m. 13 May, 1819, Debo-

rah, daughter of David Philbrick of Sanbornton, N. H. ;
d. 4

March, 1867
;
she d. 4 October, 1838. Child:

i. Lorenzo S., Rev., of Iowa.

He may have been the son of 37, Jonathan.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 41

Uncertain Coffins.

Several mysterious persons of the name of Coffin are found at

Boston and NeAvbury in the first half of the eighteenth century.

Probably all were descended from the first Tristram of Newbury
and Nantucket, but I am unable to give them their proper places
in the genealogy.
The most interesting is Joseph Coffin, who was a member of

the New North Church of Boston in 1727 : m. 11 August, 1730,

Abigail, probably daughter of William Thomas
;
moved soon to

Newbury, and in 1743 was dismissed to the Third Church of New-

bury, now the First of Newburyport. Children, b. at Newbury :

i. Abigail, b. 25 September, 1731 ; m. 12 December, 1752, Joseph
Remick of Newbury ; d. 18 January, 1823 ; he d. 28 October,
1782.

ii. William, b. 6 May, 1733.

iii. Joseph, b. 21 April, 1735
;
m. 2 January, 1759, Elizabeth Gillings ;

had Isaac, b. in 1759.

iv. Benjamin, b. 26 June, 1736 ; ? of Hampton, N. H., who m. in 1773,
Hannah Wyatt ; had William, b.'at Newburyport, 12 June, 1789.

v. Mercy, b. 19 May, 1738.

vi. Sarah, b. 1 March, 1740; m. 6 September, 1764, Moses Brown,
vii. Paul,* b. 12 February, 1742.

viii. Mary, b. in 1744.

ix. Rebecca, b. in 1746.

X. Ann, b. in 1748.

xi. George,* b. iu 1750.

William Coffin m. at Boston 16 March, 1714, Experience
Hillier; had William, bapt. at Second Church 14 August, 1715;

John, bapt. at New North Church 28 July, 1717.

Henry Coffin m. at Boston 6 June, 1717, Mercy Wilson ;
had

Mercy, b. 27 February, 1718, Henry, b. 31 December, 1719,
both bapt. with father at New North Church 1720. Apparently he

moved to Salem, where Henry and Eunice Coffin had Mary, bapt.
in 1738, Elizabeth, bapt. in 1741, and where Eunice Coffin, the

second wife, d. in March, 1787, aged 83. Mercy, the eldest daugh-
ter, m. at Newbury 5 January, 1736, Enoch Hunt.

Daniel Coffin signed the covenant of the New North Church in

1729 : m. at Boston 19 December, 1728, Mary Blague, had Ann,
b. 15 July, 1729, Newcomb Blague, bapt. in 1730.

* The use of these two names makes me think that Joseph may have been a grandson
of Stephen of Nantucket, youngest son of Tristram.



42 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

The Coffin Family of Boston.

The Coffins of the eighteenth century in Boston are descended

from Tristram Coffin of Newbury and Nantucket, through his

eon I. James of Dover and Nantucket, who had :

II. Nathaniel, b. in 1671, among whose children were:

William, b. at Nantucket 1 December, 1699. 1

Charles, b. at Nantucket 1 January, 1702. 2

Gayer, b. at Boston 24 May, 1709. 3

1. III. William Coffin, b. at Nantucket 1 December, 1699
;

m. at Boston 3 Septenber, 1722, Anne, daughter of Ebenezer

Holmes; d. in June, 1775; she d. in August, 1775. Children,
b. at Boston :

i. William, b. 11 April, 1723. 4
ii, Nathaniel, b. 24 July, 1725. 5

iii. John, b. 2 June, 1727 ; d. 30 October, 1728.

iv. John, b. 19 August, 1729. 6

V. Anne, b. 15 December, 1730; m. 17 February, 1750, Gilbert

Deblois; d. 24 June, 1807; he d. in England 27 November,
1791.

vi. Rebecca, b. 1 March, 1732 ; d. 3 August, 1732.

vii. Ebenezer, b. 29 August, 1733
;

d. 20 December, 1733.

viii. Rebecca, b. 10 October, 1734; d. 1 October, 1735.

ix. Ebenezer, b. 21 May, 1736 ; d. 7 May, 1805.

X. Isaac, b. 3 July, 1738; d. 4 September, 1739.

xi. Rebecca, b. 22 November, 1739 ; d. 26 January, 1763.

xii. Elizabeth, b. 20 September, 1741 ; m. 8 November, 1764, Thomas

Amory ; d. 17 June, 1822; he d. 18 August, 1784.

xiii. Isaac, b. 22 January, 1743 ; d. 13 March, 1743.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 43

2. III. Charles Coffin, b. at Nantucket 1 January, 1702;
m. at Boston, 12 July, 1722, Mary, daughter of Samuel Barrett;

d. in 1747
;
she d. 14 July, 1753. Cliildren, b. at Boston :

i. Samuel, b. 12 May, 1725 ; probably d. before 1784.

ii. Charles, b. 13 May, 1726. 7

iii. Mary, b. 16 May, 1727 ;
d. 7 March, 1804.

iv. Nathaniel, b 30 September, 1728; d. 8 June, 1729.

V. James, b. 28 August, 1729 ; ? m. Rachel Young ; probably d. before

1784.

vi. Sarah, b. 16 May, 1732; m. 24 July, 1750, John Leach; d. 25

March, 1811 ; he d. 10 June, 1799.

vii. Catharine, b. 3 September, 1733 ; d. y.

viii. Lydia, b. 14 August, 1736; m. 23 October, 1760, John Tileston ;

d. 22 May, 1831.

ix. Susanna, b. 9 August, 1738 ; d. y.

X. Mercy, b. 4 July, 1739 ; d. in 1786.

3. III. Gayer Coffin, b. at Boston 24 May, 1709
;
m. 10

May, 1733, Rebecca Parker. Children, b. at Boston:

i. Rebecca, b. 10 December, 1*733: m. Samuel Conant.

ii. Dorcas, b. 27 July, 1735 ; m. 10 November, 1763, Joshua Gardiner,

iii. Ursula, b. 7 April, 1737; m. 9 November, 1755, Thomas Clark,

iv. Anne, b. 22 January, 1739 ;
m. 5 January, 1760, James Caruthers.

V. Benjamin, b. in 1744.

vi. Katharine, b. 4 July, 1746.

vii. Mary, b. 4 April, 1750 ; m. John Nazro.

viii. Tabitha, b. 14 July, 1751.

4. IV. William Coffin, b. at Boston 11 April, 1723
;
m. 3

or 9 Februaiy, 1752, Mary, daughter of Thomas and Rooksby
Aston; she d. 1 December, 1803. Children, b. at Boston:

i. Thomas Aston, b. 31 March, 1754; A.B. Harvard 1772; d. in

London, 31 May, 1810.*

ii. Ann, b. 2 July, 1755; m. 7 June, 1785, Oliver Smith, who d. 6

February, 1797.

iii. William, b. 29 January, 1758; d. at Kingston, Canada, 13 Decem-

ber, 1804.

iv. Mary, b. 29 January, 1760 ; m. 26 December, 1786, Shirley Erving.
V. Rooksby, daughter, b. 19 April, 1762; m. 9 October, 1785, Abel

Harris of Portsmouth, N. H.; d. in July, 1833.

vi. Ebenezer, b. 6 May, 1763. 8

vii. Francis, b. 20 December, 1767; m. 20 February, 1797, Matilda

DeClairville ; d. in England 5 March, 1800.

viii. Margaret, b. 16 April, 1769 ; d. 21 November, 1855.

ix. Elizabeth, b. in 1771 ; d. in 1771.

* Thomas Aston Coffin was never married, so far as I know, but had two illegitimate

children, Robert, and Louisa Ann, who was brought up by her aunts at Boston, m. 21 Janu-

ary, 1817, Dr. Edward H. Robbins of Boston, who d. 10 January, 1850.



44 COFFIN GATHEKINGS.

5. IV. Nathaniel Coffin, b. at Boston 24 July, 1725
;

A.B. Harvard 1744; A.M. Yale 1750; m. 20 March, 1748,

Elizabeth, daughter of Henry Barnes; d. at New York in 1780;
she d. at Bristol, England, 12 February, 1784. Children, b. at

Boston :

i. Nathaniel, b. in 1749; d. in London in 1831.

ii. William.
iii. John, b. in 1756 ;

m. iu 1781, Ann, daughter of William Matthews
of South Carolina ; General, British Army ;

d. in New Bruns-

wick 12 May, 1838.

iv. Elizabeth, b. in 1757.

V. Isaac, b. 16 May, 1759 ; Admiral, British Navy ; Baronet ; G. C. B.;
M. P.

; A.M. Harvard 1826; m. in 1811, Elizabeth, daughter
of William Greenly; d. at Cheltenham 23 July, 1839; she d. 27

January, 1839.

vi. Christian, h. in 1760; d. in 1761.

vii. Jonathan Perry, b. in 1762 ; Barrister of London,
viii. Christian, b. in 1763.

ix. Anne.
X. Katharine, b. in 1769.

6. IV. John Coffin, b. at Boston 19 August, 1729
;
m. 5

December, 1758, Isabella Child ; d. at Quebec 28 September, 1808.

Children, b. at Boston:

i. John, b. 28 March, 1760; d. at Quebec in 1837.

ii. William, b. 18 February, 1761 ; d. in England in 1836.
iii. Thomas, b. 5 July, 1762 ; d. at Three Rivers, Quebec, in 1841.
iv. Isabella, b. 19 .July, 1763.

V. Francis, b. in 1764; d. in 1765.

vi. Nathaniel, b. 20 February, 1766; d. at Toronto in ? 1846.
vii. Susanna, b. 12 February, 1767. v

viii. Francis Holmes, b. 12 July, 1768; d. in 1835.
ix. Anne, b. 6 August, 1769.
X. James, b. 9 June, 1771 ; d. at Quebec in 1835.
xi. Charles, b. 31(?) April, 1773.
xii. George, b. in 1774.

xiii. Margaret, b. 18 August, 1779.

7. IV. Charles Coffin, b. at Boston 13 May, 1726; m.
26 November, 1751, Susanna Studley, who d. in May, 1794, and
he m. 22 March, 1803, Mrs. Abigail Wheeler; d. 25 or 27 Janu-

ary, 1814; she d. 27 March, 1828. Children, b. at Boston:

-, b. in 1753.
ii. Charles, b. 7 June, 1756.
iii. , b. in 1758.



COFFrN GATHERINGS. 45

iv. Jonathan, b. in 1762; m. 14 September, 1784, Polly Harris; d.

before 1808, leaving three children : Susan, b. in 1787 ; Charles,
and Hannah, b. in 1791, w. of Priestley ; a son, Richard,
b. in 1785, probably d. young.

V. Hannah, b. in 1764.

vi. Richard, b. in 1765.

8. V. Ebenezer Coffin, b. at Boston 6 May, 1763
;
m. 22

May, 1793, Mary Matthews
;
moved to South Carolina, where most

of his children were born. Children :

i. Thomas Aston, b. at Boston 3 January, 1795 ; A.B. Harvard 1815
;

d. at Charleston, S. C, 15 July, 1863.

ii. Mary Sarah, b. 5 November, 1798.

iii. Francis Augustus, b. 17 July, 1800.

iv. William Parker, b. 5 November, 1802
;
A.B. Harvard 1821

; d.

in 1825.

V. Anne Smith, b. 7 March, 1804.

vi. Elizabeth Perreneau, b. 24 February, 1806.

vii. George Matthews, b. 10 January, 1808.

Most of this branch of the family adhered at the Revolution to

the British Crown. The three brothers, William 4, Nathaniel 5,

and John 6, were Addressers of Hutchinson in 1774, and their

descendants of the name of Coffin are now generally British subjects.

Admiral Sir Isaac Coffin had no children, but his brother General

John, 5. iii., had three sons in the British service, viz. : General

Guy Carleton Coffin, who died in April, 1856 ; Admiral John
Townsend Coffin, who died 29 April, 1882; and Admiral Henry
Edward Coffin, who died 31 August, 1881.



46 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

OMITTED FACTS.
P. 4. Judith, 3. v., d. 17 December, 1769.
P. 15. Abel, 33. vi., m. 25 March, 1816, Susan Ames Hale, who d. 30

September, 1837.

P. 26. Benjamin, 68. iii., m. Miriam Allen.
P. 27. Clara, 75. iii., d. at Sandstone, Mich., 12 February, 1883.
P. 27. William, 75. v., m. 23 May, 1836, Caroline Carr.
P. 28. John, 76. i., m. 18 June, 1823, Elizabeth Brewster.
P. 31. Joseph, 88. iii., m. 25 December, 1806, Mary Caswell Cook.
P. 33. David Moody, 95. iii., d. 22 June, 1869.
P. 34. David, 98. ii., m. 12 September, 1813, Sarah Smith, who d. 17

November, 1814.

Simeon, 51. vii., probably belongs elsewhere.

The following entries refer to persons who are not certainly identified:

Newbury.
Enoch Thurla m. Hannah Coffin, 30 November, 1802.
John Leitch m. Sarah Coffin, 31 March, 1814.

Mrs. Ann Coffin d. 1817, 67.

Newburyport.
Francis Loring m. Sarah Coffin, 27 February, 1788.

James Long m. Abigail Coffin, 26 May, 1793.

John Mores ra. Mary Coffin, 17 July, 1794.

Samuel Curtis m. Sarah Coffin, 8 October, 1795.

Joseph Hoyt m. Elizabeth Coffin of Newbury. 10 November, 1799.

Benjamin Moody of Epsom m. Elizabeth Coffin, 24 September, 1801.

Nathaniel Balch m. Sarah Coffin, 22 July, 1802.

Patrick Tobin m. Elizabeth Coffin, 20 May, 1804.

Daniel Johnson m. Mrs. Mary Coffin, 26 Jaimary, 1806.

Robert Rogers m. Mrs. Sarah Coffin, 1 January, 1807.

Joseph Neall m. Mary Coffin, 26 April, 1807.

Joseph Coffin m. P^sther Rogers, 25 August, 1808.

James Merrill m. Hannah Coffin, 27 December, 1809.

Joseph Hoyt of Newbury m. Sarah Coffin, 27 May, 1810.

Capt. Joseph Coffin m. Mary Farley, 18 December, 1814.

William Morrison m. Mary Coffin, 11 April, 1819,

John Allen m. Elizabeth Greenleaf Coffin, 29 June, 1820.
Samuel Coffin m. Ann Lane, 14 September, 1823.

John D. Cook m. Harriet Coffin of Newbury, 3 February, 1825.

Samuel Loud m. Sarah Coffin, 28 November, 1825.

William Coffin m. Eliza Morrison, 8 May, 1828.

Joseph D. Coffin of Newbury m. Elizabeth Rogers, 12 May, 1831.

Elias Davis m. Joanna Coffin, 1 November, 1831.



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 47

Benjamin Coffiu d. 13 March, 1801.

John Coffin d. at sea, June, 1803,

Benjamin Coffin d. at sea, March, 1804.

Capt. Charles Coffin d. 1813, 63.

Sarah Coffin d. 28 April, 1819, 60.

Mrs. Sarah H. Coffin d. 5 June, 1834.

Mrs. Eliza Coffin d. 8 November, 1835, 28.

Mrs. Maria Coffin d. 19 February, 1837, 29.

Mrs. Mary G. Coffin d. 26 February, 1842, 61.

Mrs. Mary Coffin d. 1851, 73.

Boston.

John Harley m. Mary Coffin, 21 June, 1720.

Daniel Frazier m. Mary Coffin, 10 February, 1728.

John Eustis m. Elizabeth Coffin, 19 March, 1746.

.John Robertson m. Mary Coffin, 7 January, 1762.

Edward Coffin m. Deborah Jenkins, 22 February, 1766.

Robert Rose m. Anne Coffin, 27 September, 1787.

Charles Coffiu m. Mrs. Elizabeth Webb, 3 February, 1796.

Edmund Coffin m. Sarah Gastin, 11 December, 1796.

Samuel Coffin m. Hannah Caswell Hervey, 16 November, 1800.

Richard Webb m. Mary Coffin, 22 July, 1801.

Charles Coffin m. Mrs. Ann Waters, 19 September, 1801.

Edmund Coffiu m. Elizabeth Stevens, 16 February, 1806.

Elizabeth, w. of Charles Coffin, d. in January, 1801, 53.

Ann, w. of Charles Coffin, d. in November, 1802, 61.

Rachel Coffin admitted to First Baptist Church 1765; d. 17 December,
1813, 87.





INDEX OF COFFINS,

HEADS OF FAMILIES.

Abel, 14

Abner, 7, 26, 38

Amos, 11, 16

Benjamin, 8, 15

Charles, 20, 34, 35, 38, 43, 44

Daniel, 5, 6, 12, 38, 41

David, 19, 34, 35, 37

Ebenezer, 34, 45

Edmund, 9, 33, 36

Eliphalet, 11, 40

Enoch, 9, 14, 21, 28, 32

Gayer, 43

Hector, 36

Henry, 27, 41

Hezekiah, 23

Ichabod, 31

Isaac, 24

Jacob, 17

James, 4, 21, 37

Jeremiah, 27

John, 6, 8, 15, 22, 24, 28, 29, 44
John Gorham, 35

John Norton, 36

Jonathan, 16

Joseph, 7, 9, 13, 27, 30, 33, 41

Joshua, 19

Lemuel, 15, 17

Mark, 38

Moses, 10, 16, 23, 29, 32

Nathan, 21

Nathan Emery, 23

Nathaniel, 5, 18, 20, 29, 31, 42,

44

Paul, 20

Peter, 5, 17, 18, 29, 39, 40

Richard, 18

Samuel, 15, 19, 28

Simeon, 12, 25, 27

Stephen, 4, 6, 11,12, 13,23,24,

26, 33, 35, 40

Theodore Atkinson, 23

Thomas, 13, 26, 31

Tristram, 3, 8, 14, 22, 25, 27, 30

William, 10, 19, 22, 28, 30, 41,

42,43



INDEX OF NAMES.

Abreau, 33

Adams, 19, 34

Allen, 32, 46

Ames, 32

Amory, 42

Ashe, 14

Aston, 43

Atkins, 10

Atkinson, 4, 16

Atwood, 30

Ayer, 32, 35

Bailey, 4

Baker, 11

Balch, 46

Barber, 21

Barnes, 44

Barrett, 43

Bartlett, 5, 7, 9, 19, 21, 31

Bean, 12

Bennet, 9

Blague, 41

Blethen, 25

Boardman, 6

Boothby, 25

Bowen, 21

Bowers, 40

Bowie, 36

Boyd, 9

Bracket, 12

Bradbury, 14

Bragdon, 21

Brewer, 14

Brewster, 20, 46

Brickett, 33

Brocklebank, 5

Brown, 1 1, 12, 16, 17, 21^ 23, 30,

38, 41

Burbank, 14

Canally,31
Carleton, 18, 32

Carnes, 20

Carr, 4, 8, 46

Caruthers, 43

Cavis, 32

Chapman, 7, 13

Chase, 27, 33

Cheney, 4, 6

Child, 44

Choate, 12, 32

Clark, 18, 43

Clement, 12, 16

Clough, 12

Codman, 31

Coffin, 4, 14, 20, 23, 39

Cogswell, 18

Colburn, 15

Collins, 7

Colman, 33

Colson, 18

Conant, 43

Cook, 16, 36, 46

Coombs, 29

Cotton, 12

Couch, 32

Cressal, 15

Cromwell, 7, 38

Currier, 16, 17

Curtis, 46

Cushing, 38

Cutler, 32

Dane, 17

Davenport, 35

Davis, 14, 46

Dean, 20, 37, 40

Deblois, 42

De Clairville, 43



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 51

Dennet, 10

Derby, 31

Dergon, 7

Dill, 7

Dinsmore, 16

Divier, Driver, 6

Dixon, 35

Dole, 5, 10

Dow, 21, 37

Doyle, 16

Drake, 24

Dustin, 12

Dutch, 14, 33

Dutton, 8

Eastman, 32

Eaton, 24

Elkins, 23

Emery, 11, 33

Erving, 43

Eustis, 47

Evans, 25, 39

Farley, 46

Farmer, 32

Farnum, 32

Fernald, 7, 36

Flagg, 40

Flanders, 16

FoUansbee, 5

Forbes, 29

Foster, 30, 31

Fowler, 7

Francis, 8

Frazier, 47

French, 11

Galloupe, 26

Gardiner, 43

Garvin, 36
Gastin, 47

Gerrish, 32

Gibbs, 21

Gillings, 41

Gilman, 4, 10, 30

Goodwin, 16

Gookin, 39

Gorham, 20

Gould, 20

Grant, 33

Greeley, 24

Green, 39

Greenleaf, 3, 4, 8, 17

Greenly, 44

Hale, 11, 18, 23, 46

Hall, 35

Harford, 18

Harley, 47

Harmon, 12, 20

Harris, 43, 45

Haseltine, Haselton, 18, 19, 33

Heard, 21, 36

Heath, 12

Hervey, 47

Higgins, 25

Hill, 9, 31, 36

Hillier, 41

Hitchings, 26

Hodgdon, 25

Hodgeman, 37

Hodgkins, 25

Holmes, 42

Holt, 12

Honest, 28

Hook, 4, 11

Hooper, 20

Hopkinson, 14

Home, 38

Horton, 4

Hoyt, 10, 46

Hubbard, 21, 24, 36

Hunt, 41

Huse, 12, 34

Huston, 16

Hyde, 13

Jackson, 16

Jaques, 4, 5

Jeflfs, 30

Jenkins, 37, 47

Jenness, 11

Johnson, 5, 46

Jones, 8, 22, 23, 25

Jordan, 21

Joy, 13



52 COFFIN GATHERINGS.

Kenney, 14

Kenniston, 10

Kilburn, 31

Kilby, 27

Kimball, 14, 33

Kincaid, 15

Knapp, 5, 28

Knight, 3, 6, 11, 12, 18, 19

Lambert, 16

Lane, 46

Langdon, 30

Larden, 15

Leach, 43

Leavitt, 23

Leighton, 17

Leitch, 46

Libby, 25

Little, 3, 9, 22, 30, 32, 35 —
Locke, 38

Long, 46

Lord, 9, 27

Loring, 46

Loud, 46

Loveriug, 14

Lowdon, 15

Lummus, 17

Lunt, 8, 13, 15, 19, 28, 33, 37

McAllister, 25

McLellau, 21, 37

March, 6, 14, 22

Marchant, 18

Marquand, 10, 22

Marston, 11, 23

Martin, 40

Massey, 6

Matthews, 44, 45

May, 40

Mayo, 31

Merrill, 7, 14, 27, 32, 46

Mills, 29

Moody, 9, 28, 33, 46

Morelaud, 8

Mores, 46

Morgan, 4

Morrill, 19

Morrison, 46

Morse, 9, 25

Morton, 25 •

Moulton, 6, 15, 24, 25, 26, 37

Myrick, 25

Nason, 21

Nazro, 43

Neall, 46

Newhall, 34

Norris, 10

Norton, 20, 38

Noyes, 4, 33, 34, 39

Ordway, 6

Otis, 22

Packer, 26

Paine, 29

Palmer, 15

Parker, 34, 39, 43

Parsons, 17

Pattin, 29

Peach, 32

Pearson, 8, 13, 14, 28

Pecker, 27

Peterson, 37

Pettingill, 19, 24, 31

Phelps, 29

Philbrick, 23, 26, 40

Pickard, 33

Pierce, 8

Pike, 3, 12, 19

Pilsbury, 7

Plummer, 19, 32

Porter, 21

Pray, 10

Priestley, 45

Prince, 31

Randall, 22

Ransom, 13

Rawlings, 7

Reed, 35

Remick, 41

Rendal, 36

Rice, 35

Ricker, 36

Rip, 5

Roach, 37

Robbins, 43



COFFIN GATHERINGS. 53

Robertson, 47

Robinson, 20

Rogers, 7, 13, 30, 46

Ropes, 5

Rose, 47

Roswell, 4

Rowell, 7

Rust, 32

Sanborn, 3, 32

Sargent, 6, 22, 29, 30, 32, 40

Saunders, 30

Scriviner, 12

Scruggins, 37

Shaw, 6, 25

Sheafe, 38

Smith, 7, 17, 33, 43, 46

Somerby, 3

Spooner, 13

Stevens, 3, 25, 34, 47

Stickney, 30

Stillings, 24

Stocker, 10

Stone, 15, 34

Studley, 44

Sumner, 31

Sutherland, 33

Swan, 12

Swett, 28, 30

Tappan, Toppan, 4, 16, 33

Taylor, 40

Tebbets, 21

Thember, Thumber, 3

Thomas, 41

Thompson, 27

Thorn, 30

Thurla, 14, 46

Tileston, 43

Tilton, 21, 22

Toal, 31

Tobin, 46

Todd, 4

Towle, 11

Trow, 26

Tucker, 37

Tufts, 8

Tuttle, 24

Tuxbury, 24

Virgin, 21

Vose, 14

Wadleigh, 21

Walker, 12

Ward, 23

Waters, 47

Webb, 47

Webber, 36

Webster, 5, 30, 31

Weeks, 22

Welsh, 13, 26

Weutv/orth, 12

Wheeler, 10, 44

Whitcomb, 25, 28

Whittemore, 8

Wiggin, 37

Wiley, 33

Williams, 29

Wilson, 41

Wood, 29

Woodbury, 11

Woodman, 8, 20

Wyatt, 41

York, 7

Young, 43



o3

















^ w





BOSTON PUBLIC LIBRARY ^^B

illlllllllllllilii

3 9999 061I5_332 1 "»






